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CHAPTER1 - GENERAL

1-1 Purpose

The intent of this document is to present the findings of the Phase | Post Occupancy Technical Review (POTR)
performed on Building 1140 (Pershing Child Development Center) at Fort Eustis, VA. The POTR was performed
by the HNC team on January 15, 2013.

1-2 Facility Description

Building 1140 is a standard medium sized (232 children), Child Development Center (CDC) for ages 6 weeks to
5 years that was occupied in February, 2012. Hours of operations for the facility are Monday thru Friday from

5:30 am to 6:00 pm. There are no weekend operations. Janitorial services are performed at night.
The users are overall extremely pleased with the facility.

1-3 POTR Team Members

The following is a list of HNC’s team members that participated in the POTR:

e Jay Clark — Architectural
e Robert Jackson — Mechanical
e Jackie White — Electrical

1-4 Meeting Contacts

The roster is attached in Appendix A

1-5 Contract Modifications

The design-build contractor for this project was Homeland Contracting. There were some minor mods for this
project, and a large mod. The large mod dealt with the fact that Ft. Eustis underwent Joint Basing during the
construction of this facility. The Air Force now “controls” Ft. Eustis. The Air Force and Army do not have the
same requirements for CDC. The facility had to be built to pass the Army inspection, since it was originally an
Army project and was Army funded. Then things had to be changed in order to pass the Air Force inspection so
it could open. Large issues included having to add doors to the alcoves in the corridor as the Air Force
considered these to be dead-end corridors, and having to provide a ducted return for the HVAC, which is not

required by the Army.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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1-6 Contractor Feedback

Originally the PM was very concerned when this was awarded to this Contractor based on a current job they
were involved with. However, she said that she was pleased with the job they did on this project, and that they
did much better. The Contractor was easy to work with, and went out of their way to correct issues. Such as the
installation didn’t accept the grass for about 6 months, and the Contractor was good with correcting it. The
contractor has been out to work on other issues as well, again with no problem. Also, they got the Contractor to
provide fencing around the retention ponds. This firm partnered with a larger company, and it was discussed

that this was done to enhance performance.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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1-7 Construction Issues

¢ On the doors into the rooms, some of the locks and handles are constantly getting stuck when pushed

down to open.

¢ Some of the faucets on the children’s sinks have a defect; they keep running and never shut off.

e Latches on the playground gates get stuck.

e Screens on the outside of the windows are not durable enough. The rubber spline pulls out of the track

very easily, and there is not any extra screening material to catch in the groove with the spline.

e The Air Force required all “alcoves” in the hall to be provided with doors.

1-8 Overall Satisfaction

e Overall, everyone is extremely satisfied with the facility.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 2 - ARCHITECTURAL

2-1 General Discussion

e Locks on activity room doors can only be locked by key from the corridor. This becomes a safety issue

in an active shooter situation.

¢ Sink in Infant activity room, outside of the toilet area, is not required and is a safety concern with children

bumping their heads, especially when falling. Have had some issues with this already.

o G-9 worked with Ft. Eustis and the contractor during design and construction, so there were very few
issues in the G-9 pre-occupancy inspection. The big issues came when the Air Force took control of Ft.

Eustis.

e They like the way the furniture is all part of the package; however, it takes a lot more coordination as

there are specific dates available to deliver furniture.

o The facility meets the user’s needs and expectations. The parents love it because it is so bright and

open.
e The users really appreciate the following aspects:

The ability to lock down the entire building

The fenced area all around the facility so that doors don’t have to be buzzed in/alarmed out.
The Active Play Room

The Training Room

The Outdoor Storage Rooms

©O O O O o o

All of the storage within the facility.

e This facility has a Recycling Room, however, it is primarily used for more storage.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e They have a path around the building that is meant for fire truck access; however, it makes a great

walking path.

e This facility has a door from the admin area into the main corridor. They like the access and the visibility
this door provides; however, they also realize that without the door, there would be more options for

arranging the space.

In the administration area, the office space is open. There is no privacy.

e There are a couple of exposed exterior corners in the Active Play Room, to conceal the metal frame.

e Floor in Active Play Room is same sheet vinyl as the Activity Rooms. A more cushioned floor would be

good, but must still be able to accommodate trikes and roller skates/blades.
o After the fact sprinkler guards were installed in the Active Play Room.

e The contractor provided a fancier ceiling style in the lounge, training room, and above the reception area
(behind the desk).

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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o They have some issues with the stairs on some of the diaper changing stations. The plastic locks will

break, or sometimes not catch, which causes safety concerns with the stairs.

2-2 Feedback/Lessons Learned/Standard Design Impacts

e Would like to have some carpeting in the activity rooms as standard to address safety concerns with

children falling, etc.
e They get so much use out of the Active Play Room, they would like to have 2 of them in this size facility.

o Need another private office for the 2" Assistant Director. Size of open office could be reduced

accordingly.

¢ Would like a door between the waiting area and the admin area to keep children (and parents) from

wandering in.

e The training room should have windows in the wall to the corridor/waiting area. Additional windows in

the waiting area would help get natural light back into the training room.

e Front doors should be automatic opening. Their front doors are not, and it is a lot more difficult to access

the facility with strollers, etc.
o Taller ceilings in the Storage Rooms would be beneficial.

o Need a permanent hook, for the emergency bags, located at exterior door from the activity rooms.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center



Post Occupancy Technical Review
January, 2013

e Dry Storage and Freezer could be larger.

e Cubbies should be provided with a shelf at the top, not 2 shelves at the bottom.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER3 - MECHANICAL

3-1 General Discussion

The user is happy with the HVAC system installed in the facility and feels that it is doing the job of providing a
comfortable environment. The user did not have any complaints about the HVAC system. To the best of the

user’'s knowledge maintenance schedules of the HVAC system are being properly followed.

The user is happy with the plumbing system installed and all fixtures are operating properly. Low flow fixtures are
being used in the adult bathrooms (1.28 gpf toilets, 0.5 gpm lavatories). The hot water is being stored at 140

deg. F. The user is not experiencing any issues with the plumbing system.

The user does not have any issues with the wet pipe sprinkler system. There have been no issues with

performing inspection, testing and maintenance of the fire protection system.

HVAC

e The Activity Rooms have a temperature sensor located 12" AFF, directly below the thermostat. Some of

the clear plastic boxes have come off/been broken off.

e The HVAC system installed is chilled water from chillers and hot water from boilers tied to variable air

volume (VAV) units.

e The POC for HVAC related issues the user encounters is the service order desk.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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PLUMBING

¢ In the kitchen, the hand-wash sink for the exterior door was not located near the door.

e The POC for plumbing related issues the user encounters is the service order desk.

o The metered sinks in the preschool room appear to be getting stuck or delayed in their timing to shutoff

which is wasting water.

FIRE PROTECTION

e The user stated there were no issues with the fire protection system.

3-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

¢ None significant at this time.

e Energy usage and service work orders were submitted.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 4 - ELECTRICAL

e Intercom is hard to hear. The speaker is in the wall next to the sign-in desk. In addition, there is a

microphone in the ceiling.

e The lighting in child accessible areas is enclosed by lens.

e The lighting is controlled by switches. The lighting controller has been overridden. Switch lighting

replaced the motion sensors. The lighting in the communication and video rooms stays on all the time.

o HOA switch in the reception area.

e There is a time over-ride at the main entrance for the janitorial staff.

e There is multi control in the activity rooms and administration area.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e Child proof receptacles are used in the required areas. Covers were added to the receptacles in the
bathrooms.

¢ No transformers, manholes, hand-holes are located in the playground areas.

e Lightning protection system is installed.

o There was a Service Entrance Panel metering EMS/UMCS connection. The attachments show the
report of the monitoring and recording data. The service entrance panel meters at the CDC connect to
the Energy Management System/Utility Monitoring Control System. The power, gas and water usage is
monitored and tracked for this facility using the monthly bills. The building management system is
integrated. The system control, monitoring and alarm points are satisfactorily available. The graphic

interface for the system is sufficient.
e Power outlets in the corridors had to be raised to meet Air Force requirements.

o The whole building should be on a lighting schedule. The lights in the electrical and communication
rooms located inside could be turned on during the business operating hours and turned off when the
CDC is closed.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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¢ All wiring was concealed from view in finished rooms/areas.

e There is adequate working clearance for electrical and communication panels.

CHAPTER 5 - Communications

e Intercom System announcements are not always understandable due to background noise.

Intercom is located at the entrance of classroom. When the staff uses the income the children are out of

the view due to the location of the intercom system.

An intercom system with a handheld receiver and microphone is desired. They would like the intercoms

in the activity rooms to be a handset located near the storage room door.

o The intercom system is wall mounted in the activity rooms with the main unit on the reception desk.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e The communications rooms are adequately heated and cooled.

o There is a pipe that passes through the communication room over the data termination racks. It may be

the condensate line for the air conditioning unit.

CHAPTER 6 - Security

e The security system is satisfactory.

e The security system has a view of all exits and playgrounds.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e The staff cannot lock doors from inside the classroom.
e The door handles often failed or got stuck and could not be locked.
e The mechanical room door locks had to be repaired.

o MNS is not located behind the desk; it is in the waiting area. It would be better if located behind the
reception desk.

e The facility has a duress alarm at the reception desk, and it is connected to the MP Station.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 7 - MISCELLANEOUS

7-1 CIVIL/SITE

e Playground equipment in the toddler playground is too big. Equipment is not age appropriate.

Equipment in this playground should accommodate 1 yr — 3 yrs old.

¢ Need water fountains on the playgrounds. Currently they have to haul a water cooler into each

playground, and buy cups, etc.

e Intercoms on the playgrounds would be very helpful.

o Would like shade structures over the swings.

o They feel sandboxes should be provided in each of the playgrounds.

7-2 STRUCTURAL

e Metal beams and columns; metal truss roof.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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APPENDIX A - ROSTER
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CHAPTER1 - GENERAL

1-1 Purpose

The intent of this document is to present the findings of the Phase | Post Occupancy Technical Review (POTR)
performed on Building 20707 (East Bliss CDC) at Fort Bliss, TX. The POTR was performed by the HNC team on
February 28, 2013.

1-2 Facility Description

Building 20707 is a large sized (338 children), Child Development Center (CDC) for ages 6 weeks to 5 years that
was occupied April 16, 2012. Hours of operations for the facility are Monday thru Friday from 5:30 am to 6:00

pm. They will open evenings if requested. The facility Director is Elvia Walker.
The users are overall pleased with the facility.

1-3 POTR Team Members

The following is a list of HNC’s team members that participated in the POTR:

e Jay Clark — Architectural
¢ Rod Bridgeman — Mechanical
e Jackie White - Electrical

1-4 Meeting Contacts

The roster is attached in Appendix A

1-5 Feedback on Contractors

The design-build contractor for this project was Atlantic Marine Construction. The installation was overall happy
with their work. In fact, they feel that this project has better quality than some of the other new CYS facilities on
Ft. Bliss. They feel the countertops in the laundry room, diaper changing stations, HYAC in Comm. Rooms, and
durability of the floor installation exceed the quality of other facilities. The exterior of the facility has some very
nice detailing that exceeds the minimum. However, the contractor was over a year late in delivering the project.
The contractor seemed to get frustrated with a lot of items, and some of the items they became argumentative
over. One large issue for Ft. Bliss was that the only person on site was the superintendent who had very little
authority. The PM was in North California, and although they had more authority, they were rarely on site. AMC
was given a playground report by a playground inspector indicating a lot of issues. Instead of addressing those
issues, they hired another playground inspector to obtain a more favorable report. The contractor and designer

were not familiar with designing for the conditions in this area.
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1-6 Contract Modifications

e There were a total of 7 mods, a couple of which stemmed from the G-9 inspection, which were
determined to be unclear in the RFP. The COS needs to ensure these items are clarified in the criteria.
The Change Request Register is included in Appendix B. The G-9 pre-occupancy inspection is included

in Appendix C.

1-7 Construction Issues

e The recessed pull handles on the cabinetry have been, and continue to be, a safety hazard. There is a

sharp edge inside of the pulls which have resulted in cuts on the fingers of both staff and children.

e Doors are not properly sealed; allows sand to blow into the rooms.

¢ Doors had too much space at the top of the door, and were not sealed. When it is windy and rainy, the
water would enter the top of the door and drain through the inside of the door and leak out at windows
and at the bottom of the door. They manufactured a solution to solve the water problem, but now they

are having issues with being able to close some of the doors.

e Have some serious noise transmission problems, especially through duct work. When there is
drumming going on in one room, it is heard throughout the building. Also, the pipe in the wall adjacent to
the Training Room has no sound insulation. When the water is turned on in the janitor’s closet, it is very
loud in the Training Room.

e Playground equipment is not age appropriate.

e Need full screens on the windows because the half screens at the top of the windows keep sliding down.
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1-8 Overall Satisfaction

Overall, everyone is satisfied with the facility.

They commented how much they love the following: the kitchen, the sign-in desk areas in the rooms;

the alcoves to park buggies in the corridor; absolutely love Active Play Room.

They feel the “cookie-cutter” approach to CDC design does not work. While they understand the
flexibility, the different ages have different needs that can’t be addressed with the same room. Initially
they were concerned about toilets in the infant room, but they are actually doing some potty training in

that age group. They said multi-aging in Infant/Pre-Toddler does NOT work.

Parents are happy with the facility. They really appreciate the car seat/stroller storage area.
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CHAPTER 2 - ARCHITECTURAL

2-1 General Discussion

There is a duress alarm installed, and it is operational.

e None of the doors are alarmed as all corridor and activity room doors exit into the fenced area.

e They have a door from the open office area into the corridor, and they like it.

e The Director interacts a lot with the children, and lets them play in her office as a reward. She would

actually prefer to be in the open office area so that the children have more room.

e They removed the steamer from the kitchen and added a food warmer and griddle. They also added an

ice maker in the kitchen.

e Toilet rooms off of the corridor do not have key locks. Instead they have a privacy lock that can be

engaged when someone is in the bathroom.
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e They would like to have no shelves in the storage room, and use wire shelves instead. The particle

board shelves are warping and breaking on the ends when loaded.

e Active Play Room has an athletic type flooring (more padded than sheet vinyl).

e Could use a cabinet door over the stairs in the diaper changing station in the pre-school rooms.

e Recommend not providing kick plates on the doors, as they have sharp edges, and really become a

concern if they start to separate from face of door.

e The corner of the ABA toilet stall in the Pre-School rooms is braced in 2 ways.
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e The metal plates on the back of some of the cabinet pieces are a safety concern with their sharp edges

and ease of coming off.

2-2 Feedback/Lessons Learned/Standard Design Impacts

e Have concerns with the location of the diaper changing station, with the caregiver’'s back to the activity

room.

e Under counter refrigerator is not working. They cannot find a refrigerator that will work. The little
refrigerators won't hold enough, and the refrigerators that will just fit into the opening are overheating
due to no air circulation. Could look at putting openings in the sides of the cabinets to enhance airflow

around the refrigerators.
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¢ Water fountains are mounted too low for pre-school.

e Water fountains are a safety concern for infants, especially as they try to pull themselves up.
e Reception counter needs to be larger for this size facility.
o Director’s office needs a camera as well.

e Need to provide ice maker, griddle, and food warmer in the kitchen. Consider if steamer is really
required.
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CHAPTER 3 - MECHANICAL

3-1 General Discussion

HVAC

e HVAC system consists of fan coil units above the ceiling and a built-up, dedicated, outside air handling

unit. An air-cooled chiller and gas-fired boiler provide heating and cooling.

e System was not providing enough cooling after building became occupied. The chilled and hot water

connections to the fan coils were reversed and had to be re-piped. This corrected the problem.

e Sound transmission from classrooms was noticeable while drums were being played loudly. Ceilings and

ductwork have no acoustic insulation to provide sound isolation.

e System was able to maintain comfortable indoor temperature and humidity conditions.

e Mechanical Room is oversized.

e Close manual damper in exhaust registers located above diaper changing stations to save energy where

classrooms are used for older children and diaper changing stations are not used.
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PLUMBING

e The condensing potable water heater was making a loud “popping” sound at the vent terminations when
the natural gas-fired burner ignited. The combustion air duct was disconnected from the combustion air
fan to correct this problem.

e The kitchen potable water supply needs to be provided with a water softener system during design.

o Metered faucets with horizontal push button instead of vertical push button would be easier for children

to actuate. Metered faucets work well for this type of facility.

e No solar hot water or rainwater collection systems were provided.

FIRE PROTECTION

e The pull stations malfunction and were replaced. The occupant felt the pull stations were installed too
low. The pull stations were within a child's reach.
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3-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

e Check fan coil piping connections against manufacturer’s installation instructions during pre-

commissioning phase.
e Do not install drinking fountains in Infant classrooms. Consider adding note to standard design for this.

e Provide water softener where water hardness exceeds a defined level to be determined. Add advisory
note to standard design.
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CHAPTER 4 - ELECTRICAL

4-1 General Discussion

The lamps in child accessible areas are enclosed by the lens/shields

The lighting is controlled by a time clock.

The emergency lighting switches OFF during unoccupied hours.

There is a keyed HOA switch at the reception area.

There is a timed over-ride at main entrance for janitorial staff. The occupant want the timed over-ride to

be a keyed switched.
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e There is a three lamp, two 3-way switch scheme (or 3-way dimming control) in the activity rooms.

e There are child proof receptacles used in the required areas.

e Lightning Protection System is installed (appear adequate).

e Cathodic Protection System was installed.
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The Service Entrance Panel metering (EMS/UMCS connection) is not connected to EMS.

Adequate working clearance for electrical and communication panels was provided.

4-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

Need double action fire alarms. The single action alarms are too easily pulled. The glass tube type is

not the best for CDC due to the pieces of broken glass that occur when the alarm is pulled.

Need key operated lighting override at the front desk. They have only a button that provides a limited

amount of additional time.

The lighting in the closets and storage areas are controlled by motion sensors. These lights should be

on 24 hours a day.

The electrical room should not have a door with a window.
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CHAPTERS5 - COMMUNICATIONS

5-1 General Discussion

e The communication rooms were adequately heated/cooled.

e The security system does not cover the entire playground area and all the exits.

5-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

e Need to provide phones in the activity rooms. The caregivers need to be able to call out in case of an

emergency.

e The occupant is not satisfied with the intercom system. Need the intercom to have an “open mike” when
an activity room is called. This would allow the caregiver to speak at a speaker in the ceiling while

attending to the children as opposed to having to go over to the intercom, press a button, and speak.
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CHAPTER 6 - MISCELLANEOUS

6-1 CIVIL/SITE

e Play equipment is not age appropriate. The following items are in the infant play area:
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APPENDIX A - ROSTER
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APPENDIX B — CHANGE REQUEST REGISTER
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APPENDIX C — G-9 PRE-OCCUPANCY INSPECTION REPORT



Pre-Occupancy Inspection
Child, Youth and School Services
PN68814,
338 Capacity CDC 0-5, 20707 Kasserine Way,
BIGGS TOWN CENTER,
FT. BLISS, TEXAS
3-7 October 2011

On 3-7 October 2011, the IMCOM G-9, Family and Morale, Welfare and Recreation (MWR)
Program, Child, Youth and School (CYS) Services, Center of Expertise Team conducted a pre-
occupancy inspection of the newly constructed CYS Services 338 capacity Child Development
Center (CDC) at Biggs Field, Ft Bliss, TX. The inspection was performed by Harriett Holley
Program Specialist; James Derby Fire Protection Specialist, Marty Schroeder Facilities
Specialist, and Ken Hilton, Industrial Hygiene Technician, US Army Public Health Command
Region - North.

The specific items identified in bold must be resolved prior to children occupying the facility and
recommendation for DoD certification. Requests for information/assistance or status of
corrective actions should be coordinated through Ms. Tracy Roysdon, IMCOM West Region,
Child, Youth and School Services. For maximum visibility and coordination, please also CC the
pre-occupancy team listed above in all correspondence.

Facility, Health, Safety, and Program Items:

1. Adjust the temperature of the water at all diaper changing stations and child
accessible lavatories to be between 85-95° F, but not more than 110° F. Refer to
the Army Room-By-Room.

2. Adjust faucets on all lavatories in the Activity Rooms to operate for 15 seconds
when activated, as required in the Army Room-By-Room.

3. Provide a duress alarm at the Reception Counter that is directly connected to the
Garrison Military Police for use in emergencies and required in the Army Room-
By-Room. Coordinate installation location with the local CYSS Staff.

4. Secure diaper changing stair units to eliminate excessive movements.

5. Ensure that age appropriate labels are installed on all play elements in
accordance with ASTM F1487, Paragraphs 5.5 and 15.2 and the RFP, page 1092.

6. The exposed threaded ends of bolts on the underside of the composite structures
need to be cut down to no more than two exposed threads, and eliminate all sharp
ends accessible to children to prevent injury.



7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

The fire truck on the Toddler playground has at least 3 head entrapment. 1 behind
each driver seat and 1 at the rear entrance that could be eliminated by moving the
hand rail to the opposite vertical post.

The clear bubble panel on the toddler composite structure was not secured
properly.

The infant playground was not inspected because it was not finished. The fall
surface was not completely installed and there was a piece yet to be installed.
The activity maze does not allow for adult access. Adjust the configuration so
that adults may access all areas to assist children without reaching over any
panels”. As it is an adult would have to step over or bend over a panel thus the
potential for tripping or back injury.

Most of the slides on all of the playgrounds need to be adjusted to eliminate the
strangulation hazard at the top where it connects to the platform. The space
cannot be greater than 1/8 inch.

Provide documentation that all three playground installations are in accordance
with the Consumer Products Safety Commission (CPSC) and all applicable
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) standards, that all three
playgrounds meet these standards and have been inspected by an independent
Certified Playground Safety Inspector (CPSI) prior to acceptance by the
Government as required in the RFP, page 1093. Ensure the building number,
physical location and signature are included. A copy is to be maintained by CYSS
at the facility.

Provide a “van-accessible” sign below the parking sign on the pole at the front the
entry walkway as required in ADAAG Section 502.7.

Exterior corridor doors do not meet the 32 inch clearance according to ADAAG
and need to have door stops outside to protect the doors from the exterior brick
facing.

Preschool Room 145 and Active Play Toilet Room 173 both have 15 inch high
ADA toilets. These toilets should be 13" high per the Room by Room.



Fire Protection ltems:

1.

Install hold open devices on all exterior doors in infant rooms. The hold open
device is required to be part of the self closing device itself.

The following exterior doors do not open or latch properly; Rooms 167, 169, and
172.

Rotate exit signs located in the middle of the corridors 90 degrees. Fill in
directional arrows.

Ensure that the ceiling and walls in the laundry room are 1 hour rated.

General Iltems for Corrective Action

The items listed below are those that were noted throughout the facility. The areas requiring
sealing or caulking are areas where there could be dirt accumulation and insect harborage.
Sealing techniques and proper installation workmanship can eliminate cracks and crevices.
Typical sealable areas include joints between different elements of construction, expansion
joints, foundation cracks, utility runs, wall-floor junctions, door thresholds, window frames, rolled
edges of stationary equipment, floor molding, bumper rails, etc.

1.

Caulk all plumbing penetrations at walls or inside cabinets; seal all escutcheons to the
adjacent surface to prevent insect harborage.

Provide larger escutcheons or patch ceramic wall tile at all penetrations so that all
openings are covered by the pipe penetration escutcheons. The current openings in the
ceramic tile throughout are too large to be covered by the current escutcheons.

Provide plastic bumpers on all toilet partition and cabinet doors that hit the walls and/or
fixtures.

Remove all construction debris, ceiling tile pieces, temporary lighting, wiring, etc from
above the suspended ceilings.

Ensure all Exterior Storage Room doors close properly.
Re-caulk around mirrors in children’s toilet areas.

Ease the corners and edges of the diaper changing stations and food service counter
tops and edges as identified to the contractor representative.

Adjust all water streams in drinking fountains to ensure water is not flowing extreme high
or low..



9. Eliminate the excessive cord to the lights under the cabinets of the food prep areas that
meets the requirements of all proponents.

10. Toilet partition doors in the ADA/ABA stalls of the Preschool Room Toilets include 2
doors that are +/- 3 foot wide, the door openings nearest the child sinks must be
changed to a “standard” width, per the Room by Room and the Standard Design
Drawings. Many of these doors also hit the toilet fixtures.

11. Exterior- Invert all clean out plugs to eliminate the tripping hazard.

12. Ensure a 1 inch, painted, red line is installed 18 inches below lowest point of sprinkler
head (Sprinkler head deflector) in all outdoor storage rooms.

13. Patch or clean around all clean out caps in the exterior storage rooms.

Room by Room Specific Iltems:

Room 221 — Infant/Pre-Tod/Tod Activity Room

1. Door to storage area does not latch properly.
Room 215 — Infant/Pre-Tod/Tod Activity Room

1. Pipe leaking under diaper changing station sink.
Room 213 — Infant/Pre-Tod/Tod Activity Room

1. Water fountain is rusty/dirty at drain and stream guard.
Room 205 — Infant/Pre-Tod/Tod Activity Room

1. Shelf not secure in closet.
Room 197 — Infant/Pre-Tod/Tod Activity Room

1. Need to caulk around toilet paper dispenser.
2. Several spots need re-grouted in the children’s toilet area.

Room 187 —

1. Caulk around mirror in children’s toilet area.
Room 181 — Infant/Pre-Tod/Tod Activity Room

1. Adjust water flow on children’s toilet.

Room 175



1. Re-grout under water fountain.
Room 145

1. Adjust shelf brackets to permit use of all four shelves.
Room 151

1. Provide a bumper on the storage room door frame.
Room 167

1. Repair vinyl floor damage in front of food prep sink.
Room 169

1. Clean up grout around water fountain.
2. Repair crack in exterior door window.

Room 172 — Active Play Room

1. Repair seams in floor.
Room 137- Pre-school

1. Sign in desk drawer does not operate properly.
Room 120- Kitchen

1. Middle sink of 3 compartment sink leaking at drain.
2. Light fixture cover broken.
3. Hand washing sink near walk-ins is leaking at shut off valve.

Room 126 -Corridor
1. Fountain needs to be water cooler type.
Room 108 Office Area

1. Phone jacks need to be installed, coordinate with Installation proponents, including the
NEC

Reception Area

1. Ensure electronic door hardware is operational.

2. The isolation room toilet door has a vision panel that is not required. Recommend door
without vision panel or frost the existing vision panel function for child or adult. .

3. Ensure that the finger guard is installed on the entrance door to the isolation room toilet
door.



END OF REPORT
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APPENDIX D - WORK ORDERS
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CHAPTER1 - GENERAL

1-1 Purpose

The intent of this document is to present the findings of the Phase | Post Occupancy Technical Review (POTR)
performed on Building L-7221 (Alexander CDC) at Fort Bragg, NC. The POTR was performed by the HNC team
on April 2, 2013.

1-2 Facility Description

Building L-7221 is a medium sized (232 children), Child Development Center (CDC) for ages 6 weeks to 5 years
that was occupied in August 2012. Hours of operations for the facility are Monday thru Friday from 5:30 am to

6:30 pm. Janitorial services are performed at night.
The users are overall pleased with the facility.

1-3 POTR Team Members

The following is a list of HNC’s team members that participated in the POTR:

e Jay Clark — Architectural
e Robert Jackson — Mechanical
e Jackie White - Electrical

1-4 Meeting Contacts

The roster is attached in Appendix A. The center director is Evelyn Alston.

1-5 Contract Modifications

The design-build contractor for this project was AMC. The mods are provided in Appendix B. Most mods were
site issues or users requested changes.

1-6 Feedback on Contractor

The installation was very pleased with the Contractor. They were very good to work with. The project was
completed on schedule. There were some struggles during the design phase, but a lot of that was due to 3

changes in the Project Engineer for the Government.

There was some confusion on codes. This facility is located about 8 — 10 miles from the actual installation and is
in a different county. Since it's a different county, and not located on the installation, there were other codes that
had to be met.

1-7 G-9 Pre-Occupancy Inspection

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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There were no major concerns from G-9. In fact, they stated that this was one of the three best facilities they

had been through. They also stated that this was one of the most complete facilities they had gone through.

1-8 Construction Issues

e There was manufacturing issues with one of the HVAC units.

e Due to differing codes, they had to reroute the garbage disposal in the kitchen.

e Lighting override button does not work. The morning of the POTR, it was worked on and presumably

fixed.

e The contractor was on site installing the video surveillance system during the POTR.

e Some cracks are forming at corners of the doors and one crack in the sidewalk around the perimeter of
the building.

e There is one joint in the concrete trike path that the installation safety office feels is a tripping hazard.

e They removed one of the swing gates to the reception counter because it wouldn’t close correctly.

1-9 Overall Feedback

e The users were very involved during the entire process which made things go very smoothly.

e Would be good to have G-9 inspection during construction so that any modifications could be made

before the building is finished, which results in increased costs.

o Need more performance specifications for the HVAC systems in the RFP that will improve the quality

level of the equipment.

e The staff and parents love the facility. Parents love the way the facility is arranged.

e Some COE Districts leave the construction contract open for the last year with money set aside for
“warranty performance”. This money is given to the Contractor at the end of the warranty period if they
perform warranty work in a timely manner. It was recommended that this be considered as standard

practice across the COE.

e Ft. Bragg DPW, in agreement with Savannah District COE, has taken over the warranty issues, which
causes problems for the COE office at Ft. Bragg, since DPW are not the ACO and do not have authority

to direct the Contractor.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 2 - ARCHITECTURAL

2-1 General Discussion

e The reception counter functions well, and there were adequate data and power outlets.

e A duress alarm was not provided, as it was not part of the contract.

e They do not have a door from the open admin area to the corridor. They like not having the door as it
allows them to have 2 nice size offices in that area. They felt that it was not that much farther to walk

around the reception desk.

e They would not like to have taller ceilings in the storage rooms as it would just encourage collecting
more stuff.

e Ceilings in the outdoor storage rooms are high.

e There is one exposed corner in the Active Play Room. It is protected with a corner guard, but is not

padded. The flooring in the Active Play Room is a faux wood athletic type flooring.

e Door into the toilet area and into the Storage Room in the Active Play Room are less than 36" wide.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e The corner of the handicap toilet stalls in the Pre-School/Pre-K/Kindergarten rooms are overhead

braced.

¢ None of the doors are alarmed as all doors from activity rooms exit into playgrounds, and all corridor

doors exit into fenced area.

e The laundry room has quarry tile floor, painted gyp. bd. walls, vinyl coated acoustical tile ceiling, and an

extra-wide door.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e The kitchen has quarry tile floor, full height ceramic tile walls, vinyl coated acoustical tile ceiling, and a

higher ceiling.

e In acouple areas room signs are stacked one above the other which does not comply with ABA/ADA.

The sign for one of the storage rooms was not provided.

e The flooring is 2’ x 2’ vinyl tile in the corridors/lobby.

e Door hardware into toilets do not comply with ABA/ADA. Lever hardware was not provided — these are

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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actual door knobs.

e Doors from Activity Rooms to playgrounds are wider than 36”".

e The storage room in the base of the “T” was not recessed like shown in the standard. While this

provided a slightly larger storage room, it impacted the alcove and requires the door to swing into the

storage room.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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2-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

e The janitor closet is too small.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 3 - MECHANICAL

3-1 General Discussion

The user is not happy with the HVAC system installed in the facility and feels that it is doing the job of providing a
comfortable environment only when it is actually working. The user did have some complaints about the HVAC
system. The user stated that sometimes the HVAC unit worked and sometimes it did not. Numerous work orders
have been called in by the user in regards to the HVAC unit. The user stated the kitchen stays too cold. The
user informed us that they are not aware if the maintenance schedules are being properly followed. The user

occupied the facility in September of 2012 and has not yet experienced a full cooling (summer) season yet.

The user is happy with the plumbing system installed and all fixtures are operating properly. Low flow fixtures are
being used in the adult bathrooms (1.28 gpf toilets, 0.5 gpm lavatories). The hot water is being stored at 136
deg. F. at the time of our visit. | suggested to them that 140 deg. Temp is a preferred temperature to store the

hot water. The user is not experiencing any issues with the plumbing system.

The user does not have any issues with the wet pipe sprinkler system. There have been no issues with

performing inspection, testing and maintenance of the fire protection system.

HVAC
e The HVAC system installed are water source heat pumps
e Sometimes the HVAC unit works sometimes it doesn't.

¢ In the winter time some rooms are too cold, such as the Pre-Toddler room which was said to be

experiencing temperatures of 60 deg F.
e The video Monitor Room does not have a cooling unit in it.

e The equipment often failed because of its low quality. When minimum requirements are met a lower
grade of equipment is purchased. Often times this is not the best deal for the user. The RFP

specifications should specify a higher grade of equipment.

The POC for HVAC related issues the user encounters is the service order desk.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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PLUMBING

e The facility is experiencing odor issues (likely sewer gases) in the Isolation Room bathroom. To help
decrease the problem a cup of water is poured down the drain. This bathroom isn't often used. They

said that they last experienced this problem was late December-early January.
e Solar hot water is used for domestic hot water heating.

e The POC for plumbing related issues the user encounters is the service order desk.

FIRE PROTECTION

e The user stated there were no issues with the fire protection system.

3-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

¢ None significant at this time.

e |t was stated during our visit that the building was not being energy monitored.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 4 - ELECTRICAL

e Intercom is wall mounted in the activity room, with an open mic that is engaged when the room is called

from the control desk.

e Lamps in child accessible areas are enclosed by the lens/shields. There is a three-way switching

scheme in the activity rooms.

e The lighting is controlled IAW ASHARE 90.1 (time clock and switches).

e There is an HOA switch at the reception area.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e There is a time over-ride at main entrance for janitorial staff. The over-ride does not work because it is

not programmed.

e There is multi-level switching or dimming in the admin and/or other areas.

e Child proof receptacles are used in the required areas.

e There are no transformers, manholes, hand-holes located in the playground areas. There is a roof drain

clean out in this area.

e Lightning Protection System is installed.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e Cathodic Protection System was installed.

e There is no Service Entrance Panel metering (EMS/UMCS connection).

e The wiring was concealed from view in finished rooms/areas.

e Concealed/flush boxes are used for devices in finished areas and on exterior walls.

e There is adequate working clearance for electrical and communication panels.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTERS5 - COMMUNICATIONS

5-1 General Discussion

The occupant is satisfied with the intercom system. The announcements are understandable.

The telephone/data/power outlets do meet the needs at the reception and admin areas.

The communication rooms are adequately heated/cooled.

There is no prohibited equipment/system passed through communication rooms.

The metering logs of the facility (peak demand, monthly usage) have been requested.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 6 - MISCELLANEOUS

6-1 CIVIL/SITE

e There is one crack in the sidewalk around the perimeter of the building.

e There is one joint in the concrete trike path that the installation safety office feels is a tripping hazard.

e Rumble strips on the trike paths are applied, not cut in concrete.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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APPENDIX A - ROSTER
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APPENDIX B —MODS
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CHAPTER1 - GENERAL

1-1 Purpose

The intent of this document is to present the findings of the Phase | Post Occupancy Technical Review (POTR)
performed on Building 1207 (JoAnn Blanks CDC) at Fort Belvoir, VA. The POTR was performed by the HNC
team on May 23, 2013.

1-2 Facility Description

Building 1207 is a standard large sized (338 children), Child Development Center (CDC) for ages 6 weeks to 5
years that was occupied in June 2012. Hours of operations for the facility are Monday thru Friday from 6:00 am
to 6:00 pm. There are no weekend operations. Janitorial services start during the day, and continue into the

evening.

The users are overall extremely satisfied with the facility.

1-3 POTR Team Members

The following is a list of HNC’s team members that participated in the POTR:

e Jay Clark — Architectural
e Robert Jackson — Mechanical
e Jackie White - Electrical

1-4 Meeting Contacts

The roster is attached in Appendix A

1-5 Contractor Feedback

The design-build contractor for this project was VETCO Contracting Services. The contractors were good to
work with. They addressed issues quickly. Had a lot of compliance issues from G-9 that they resolved quickly.

Good quality construction.

1-6 Construction Modifications

Mods are attached in Appendix B. The recommended change to the standards/lesson learned from the mods is

that a griddle needs to be provided in the kitchen. This size facility needs a 36" griddle and 6 burner stove.

1-7 G-9 Issues and Concerns

e Check to make sure G-9 is still OK with solid door into Communications Room located within building.

e Can we develop another solution to the lights staying on all the time in the closets?
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e Why require caulking ceiling grid to wall when there are gaps at every tile?

e (-9 wanted glass in the exterior kitchen door so they can see deliveries. Installation resolved issue by

installing peepholes in the door.

e Additional gates were required by G-9 in the playgrounds. This had to deal with being 50' away from the
building.

e The toddler/pre-school playground was divided into 2 separate playgrounds by fencing, which is not
shown in the standard.

e HVAC emergency shut off is located in the vestibule and not behind the desk. Concerns about unhappy
people pushing it. It has now been provided with a cover.

e |solation toilet room security needs to be resolved. Is glass required in the toilet room door or not? Also,
should the light switch for this toilet room be located on the outside of the room? Need to determine

safest situation for all toilet rooms throughout the facility.

e Changing table - G-9 did not like the model they had specified. Need to specify the size of the drawers
to be provided in the diaper changing table. Need to provide core locks on the doors on the diaper
changing station.
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o Clarify the need for booster fans for dryers. G-9 requires them for 20' or longer runs. Each 90 degree

angle counts as 5'. Or locate dryers on exterior wall.
e Does the kitchen need to be ABA compliant? G-9 says is does.

1-8 Overall Satisfaction

Overall, everyone is extremely satisfied with the facility.
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CHAPTER 2 - ARCHITECTURAL

2-1 General Discussion

e Need cages over sprinklers, detectors, etc. in Active Play Room. Also need unbreakable lights and a

durable ceiling. What about no ceiling (similar to Multi-Purpose Rooms in SAC).

e "Edible" caulk is peeling off of everywhere.

e They would like to have sensor activated faucets in the building. Had them originally, G-9 had them

remove them.

e Flooring in activity rooms have welds that were cold welded. Had to be redone as hot welded. Think the

issues deal with radiant floor heating.

o Verify if solar panels should be cleaned (to remove dust, debris, bird droppings, etc.)

e The reception desk could be larger for this size of facility.

e There were enough data/electrical outlets provided at the desk.

e There is no duress alarm; they wish they had one.

e They feel a door from the admin area into the main corridor would be useful, but they see the pros and

cons of having and not having the door.

e There is enough admin space, and it is being used as originally designed.

e They do not feel the need for more height to allow for more storage in the storage areas.

e Intercom is wall mounted with push button. There is not an open mike within the room, so caregivers

must go over to the sign-in desk to communicate.

e There are no exposed corners in the Active Play Room.

e None of the doors are alarmed.

e The laundry room has 2x2 ceramic tile floor; 4x4 ceramic tile wainscot, and vinyl coated lay-in ceiling.

e Ensure the users get their own O&M manuals.

e Finger guards need to be manually attached to the door by screws. Tape does not work.
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e The corner of the handicapped stall in the Pre-school/Pre-K/Kinder is overhead braced for rigidity.

e There is no handle on stairs on the diaper changing tables. Diaper changing surface is almost too tall for
some care givers. Also has some sharp edges. Had to install vinyl edging on the stair handrails. The

bottom step is a concern since it projects past the stair handrails.

e Cannot see into the toileting area when changing diapers; the half wall is too high.

e Active playroom has an athletic type flooring which is more resilient.

e The dishwasher is wrong for this kitchen.

e Kitchen storage is inadequate. Need space to store all of the carts.

¢ Kitchen equipment that is gas should not be provided with casters. Moving this equipment causes

issues with gas connection.

e Men's toilet room in the waiting area does not open into the waiting area; instead it opens into the

corridor going into the admin area.
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e The lighting in the activity rooms should be impact resistant. The ceiling tiles in the activity rooms should

be fastened down.

e The interior Electrical Room is very large.

o If the kitchen door does not have a window or peep-hole then add a monitor that shows a view of the

delivery area.

e This restroom is very large. This space could have been used elsewhere in the building.

2-2 Feedback/Lessons Learned/Standard Design Impacts

e Have hookups for ice maker, but no ice maker is provided. There should be an option for a small ice
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maker in the standard. The users here do not feel an ice maker is required.

e For the standard, look at continuing the sheet vinyl flooring up the walls as the base. G-9 required
caulking of the vinyl base to the sheet vinyl floor, which is a lot of effort, and when the base is hit, the

caulking breaks loose.

e The kitchen needs an area to store carts.

¢ Need to resolve whether or not the Sick/Isolation Toilet must have a window in the door. At this location,
a light switch was added on the outside of the room. This might be a good way to determine if someone

is in the room if a window is not provided in the door.
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CHAPTER 3 - MECHANICAL

3-1 General Discussion

The user is happy with the HVAC system installed in the facility overall and feels that it is doing the job of
providing a comfortable environment except for the issues that occur in the summertime. The user did have
some complaints about the HVAC system. The user stated that it gets too hot all over the building in the summer.
The Camera Equipment Room (video surveillance room) does not have adequate cooling and gets too hot.
During our visit we were informed that the there was no thermostat inside the VSR at that time because the
batteries had died. The user informed us that they really like the heated floor feature in the rooms. The user
informed us that they are not aware if the maintenance schedules are being properly followed. DPW was not

present at the meeting and therefore did not represent their knowledge of O&M HVAC issues in the facility.

The user is happy with the plumbing system installed and all fixtures are operating properly with exception of the
metered faucets. Low flow fixtures are being used in the adult bathrooms (1.28 gpf toilets, 0.5 gpm lavatories).
The user is not experiencing any issues with the plumbing system. They like having the trap primers installed
and they would prefer to have automatic fixtures installed. DPW was not present at the meeting and therefore

did not represent their knowledge of O&M plumbing issues in the facility.

The user does not have any issues with the wet pipe sprinkler system. There have been no issues with
performing inspection, testing and maintenance of the fire protection system. DPW was not present at the

meeting and therefore did not represent their knowledge of O&M fire protection issues in the facility.
The user was not 100% sure if the building was being energy monitored.

HVAC

HVAC is not working in the kitchen.

e The Camera Equipment Room (video surveillance room-VSR) gets too hot. The user has to prop the
door open to keep the room from overheating which causes them to get “written up” during “oversight”

inspections.

e There is a Sanyo split system air conditioning unit located in the video surveillance room to provide
cooling for the space. The air handler is located in video surveillance room and the condensing unit is
located in the mechanical room.

e The supply duct to the laundry room had been tapped into and a duct routed to the VSR to help provide
supplemental cooling. This feature still does not provide enough cooling to the space to keep it from
getting too hot.
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e Mechanical room is very hot. Causes issues with condensers located in Mech Room. No place for heat
to escape. DPW says these units need to be removed from the Mechanical Room. These are for the

supplemental units and the kitchen refrigerator/freezer.

e The kitchen exhaust fan is not sufficient.

e The Video Room does not have an exhaust.
e The POC for HVAC related issues the user encounters is the base maintenance contractor, Aleut.
PLUMBING

e The kitchen cold water comes out hot then turns cold.

e The user stated that the metered faucets are failing; when activated either staying on too long or not

staying on long enough.

e Solar hot water is used for domestic hot water heating.

e User likes having trap primers.

e User prefers to have automatic fixtures installed.

e The POC for plumbing related issues the user encounters is the base maintenance contractor, Aleut.
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FIRE PROTECTION

e The user stated there were no issues with the fire protection system.

3-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

e The current situation of the Camera Equipment Room (video surveillance room) getting too hot will be a
continual issue for this particular facility if some kind of change is not made. It is possible that the reason
this space is too hot could be a combination of two different things. Those two things could be that the
existing split system Sanyo equipment could be undersized and that its condensing unit is located in the
mechanical room. A condenser losses efficiency if it's located in a mechanical room with a high ambient
air temperature because it's rejecting its heat into a high temperature environment. The amount of heat
being given off by the racks needs to be compared to the heat rejection capabilities of the condenser
unit. If the unit is big enough to accommodate the heat, then the suggestion is made to consider moving
the condenser unit out of the mechanical room to the outside. If the unit is not big enough to
accommodate the amount of heat given off by the racks, then the suggestion is made to obtain a bigger

unit that can accommodate the heat and locate the condensing unit outside.
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CHAPTER 4 - ELECTRICAL

4-1 General Discussion

e The lamps in the child accessible areas are enclosed by lens/shields.

No lighting fixture was damage or hanging open.

Lighting is controlled by switches and provides multiple level lighting.

The emergency lighting switches off during unoccupied hours.

There is not a keyed HOA switch at the reception area. The HOA switch is in the hallway at the main

entrance.

e There is no timed over-ride at the main entrance for the janitorial staff.
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e There is a 3-way lighting switches in the activity rooms.

e There is multilevel switching or dimming in the administration areas.

e Child proof receptacles are used in the required areas.

¢ Lightning Protection System is installed.

e There is service entrance panel metering but an EMS/UMCS connection is not confirmed.

e The wiring is concealed from view in finished rooms/areas.

e There is adequate working clearance for electrical and communication panel.
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e The occupant is satisfied with the intercom system. It is wall mounted.

e There are enough telephone/data/power outlets at the reception and admin areas.

e The Video Room is not adequately cooled.

e There is no prohibited equipment/systems passing through Communication Rooms.

e The security system does not have a view of all the exits to the playgrounds.

e The security system does have the capability to record.
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4-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

e More power outlets are needed in the staff lounge.

e A 2x2 light fixture was added near the dishwasher area to increase the illumination level.

e There is no duress button at the reception counter.
e The Isolation Room had to add a power outlet.

e Should closet light remain on at all time? No, according to OSHA Standard 29 CFR Part Number
1910.303(g)(2)(v) lllumination shall be provided for all working spaces about service equipment,
switchboards, panel boards, and motor control centers installed indoors. Additional lighting fixtures are
not required where the working space is illuminated by an adjacent light source. In electric equipment

rooms, the illumination may not be controlled by automatic mean only.
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CHAPTERS5 - MISCELLANEOUS

5-1 CIVIL/SITE

¢ On-going issue with playground surfacing. The surfacing is not draining properly. Need drainage under
the poured in place surfacing. Recommend putting concrete slab under the surfacing with proper drains.

e Gate hardware is not working well.

e There are pot holes and sewer manholes in the playground areas.
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e Some of the swings had to be replaced with bucket swings to be age appropriate.

e The canopies over the playground equipment need not be waterproof.

e ATFP gates are not used as they should be.
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APPENDIX A - ROSTER

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center






Post Occupancy Technical Review
June, 2013

19

APPENDIX B — MODIFICATIONS
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APPENDIX C - G-9 PRE-OCCUPANCY REPORT
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Pre-Occupancy Inspection
Child, Youth and School Services
Bldg 1207 — PN 64148
338 Capacity 0-5 CDC
Ft Belvoir, VA
24-26 January 2012

On 24-26 January 2012, the IMCOM G-9, Family and Morale, Welfare and Recreation (MWR)
Program, Child, Youth and School (CYS) Services, Center of Expertise Team conducted a pre-
occupancy inspection of the newly constructed CYS Services 338 capacity Child Development
Center (CDC) at Bldg 1207, Ft Belvoir, VA. The pre-occupancy team consisted of Sheila
Glaspie, Program Specialist; Tom Dolen, Fire Protection Specialist; Terry Williams, Facilities
Specialist, and Ken Hilton, Industrial Hygiene Technician, US Army Public Health Command
Region - North.

The specific items identified in bold must be resolved prior to children occupying the facility and
recommendation for DoD certification. Requests for information/assistance or status of
corrective actions should be coordinated through Ms. Lorraine Hunt, IMCOM Direct Reporting
Garrison, Child, Youth and School Services. For maximum visibility and coordination, please
also CC the pre-occupancy team listed above in all correspondence.

NOTE: At the time of this inspection was performed, the playground lawn areas we not

complete. It was noted by the team that there were many areas that required additional grading
to eliminate the standing water that was observed.

Facility, Health, Safety, and Program ltems:

1. Ensure that age appropriate labels are installed on all outdoor play elements in
accordance with ASTM F1487, Paragraphs 5.5 and 15.2 and the RFP, page 90.

2. The exposed threaded ends of bolts used in the fencing shall be faced toward the
outside of the playground areas or cut down to no more than two exposed threads,
and eliminate all sharp ends of fencing fasteners accessible to children to prevent
injury in accordance with ASTM F1487, Paragraph 6.2 and the RFP, page 90.

3. Remove current fence arrangement outside of infant/ pre-tod/ tod room 106 and 110
and relocate existing gate to provide DIRECT EXIT FROM THE ROOMS TO THE
ADJACENT PLAYGROUND AREA as required by Room by room descriptions RFP
page 90. Conversations with Mike Dickey, Carl Lawler, VETCO Superintendent and
Collin from Long Fence Co., have generated a possible viable solution.

4. Provide an emergency egress pathway and gate from the section of playground that
has direct access from Activity Rooms 107 - 123. The ability to get the children to the
required distance of at least 50’ from the building might be accomplished by adding a

1



10.

11.

12.

short length of sidewalk and a 4’ personnel gate from edge of the existing trike path.
Conversations with Mike Dickey, Carl Lawler, VETCO Superintendent and Collin from
Long Fence Co., have generated a possible viable solution.

The three spring rockers do not comply with the ASTM F-1487, Section 8.11.5. They
exceed the allowable height above the playground surfacing for this age group of
children.

In addition to the non-compliant use zone cited on the playground audit, re-measure
all use zones in all playgrounds to ensure compliance with ASTM 1487 and CPSC 325.

Provide documentation that all playground installations are in accordance with the
Consumer Products Safety Commission (CPSC) and all applicable American Society
for Testing and Materials (ASTM) standards, that all playgrounds meet these
standards and have been inspected by an independent Certified Playground Safety
Inspector (CPSI) prior to acceptance by the Government as required in the RFP.
Ensure the building number, physical location and signature are included. A copy is
to be maintained by CYS Services staff at the facility per the RFP, page 90.

The playgrounds have been audited and inspected by a Certified Playground Safety
Inspector (CPSI), with the report submitted to Mike Dickey, USACE, Belvoir District
Project Engineer. The IMCOM G-9 team has reviewed and concurs with finding of this
audit and inspection. The Hazards identified as a level 1 and 2 shall be remedied
prior to children using the equipment or area as applicable. Once these items have
been brought into compliance, the playground will need to be re-inspected by a CPSI.
This inspection and the original audit shall be provided and maintained by CYS
Services staff at the facility per the RFP, page 90.

Provide a copy of the Test and Balance Report upon completion to
Kenneth.hilton@us.army.mil.

Provide finger guards on all doors with child access IAW page 22, of the RFP. This
includes the Exterior Storage rooms. Finger guards are not required on the inside of
storage rooms.

Provide non-sensored hand washing goose neck faucet, with wrist blades faucet
required at sink, for all diaper changing stations per Army CDC Standard as shown on
page 16, 31 and 33 of the RFP.

Provide a locking mechanism on all activity room storage room doors and central
storage room doors as required in the Room by Room description page 51, 56 and 66
of the RFP.



13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

The areas requiring sealing or caulking are areas where there could be dirt
accumulation and insect harborage. Sealing techniques and proper installation,
workmanship can eliminate cracks and crevices. Typical sealable areas include joints
between different elements of construction, expansion joints, foundation cracks,
utility runs, wall-floor junctions, door thresholds, window frames, rolled edges of
stationary equipment, floor molding, bumper rails, etc. This would include, but is not
limited to the areas on both sides of the transition strip between the toilet area
ceramic tile, top of cove base to the wall and sheet vinyl, the door frames at the floor
joints, door frames at the wall joints, around all mirrors and under the ¥ wall caps
around the toilet areas. TB Med 530 and the Integrated Pest Management In and
Around Buildings, Technical Guide 29 and the Room Finish Schedule, page 36 Note at
bottom of page.

Caulk/seal at all pipe penetrations within cabinetry and provide properly sized
escutcheons at all locations. Seal all escutcheons to the adjacent surface.

Seal all water closets to the floor as required by the International Plumbing Code per
the IPC section 405.5.

Provide a manual override on the sensored lights in the activity room storage rooms
to have the ability to leave the light ON as required in the room by room description
page 31 of the RFP.

Automatic light sensor switches (which must be provided with a manual override) are
only permitted in activity room storage rooms. Disable existing sensored light
switches in all activity rooms, training room, staff lounge and any other staff
accessible space (except adult toilets) per the Room by Room General Description
page 31.

Eliminate the burrs on the underside of all exterior window lower sashes and edges
and the undersides of all view window frames. These burrs and sharp points will
slice young children’s tongues and fingers.

Re-weld the seams of the sheet vinyl flooring in all child activity rooms so seams are
completely sealed.

Caulk around the edge of the sinks and at the counter tops in all child activity room
food prep sinks as required in the IPC section 405.5.

Ensure all exterior exit doors close not more quickly than a minimum of a 5 second
duration as required in ANSI A-117.1 section 404.2.7



22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Eliminate all sharp edges at the cubbies, diaper changing stations, and other
cabinetry as required in the Room by Room description page 30 and the Army
Standard Guidance page 22.

Adjust all diaper changing station stairs to reduce lateral instability to the extent
shown by the unit in Activity Room 116.

Seal the underside of the food prep counter tops to the base cabinets. Caulk all the
joints of the solid surface counter tops. TB MED 530

Provide ADA protective coverings under both hand-washing sinks in Kitchen 145 as
required in ANSI A-117.1, Section 606.6.

The sanitary waste line from the garbage grinder in Kitchen 145 shall either bypass
the grease trap or shall be first routed through a solids separator before going to the
grease trap IAW IPC Section 1003.3.2 and the RFP, page 9.

Provide GFCI-protected electrical receptacles at each Electrical Water Cooler location
as required by NFPA 70, National Electric Code, Section 422.52.

Ensure the water temperature in all specialty areas (Kitchen, Laundry Room, and
Janitor’s Closet) reaches at least 140 degrees in order to perform the assigned duties
per RFP page 31.

Provide dryer vent booster fans on all three dryer vent ducts as required in the
International Mechanical Code, Section 504.7 and the RFP, page 79 and 130. Fans
shall be non-inline fans as required for commercial installations.

Raise the higher Electric Water Cooler in Lobby 102 so that the spout outlet is
between 38" to 43" as required in the International Building Code, Section 1109.5.1
and ANSI A-117.1 Section 602.4 and as required in the RFP, page 130.

Replace all closed-front water closet seats in this facility with open-front seats as
required in the International Plumbing Code, Section 420.3. IPC 420.3 Water closet
seats. Water closets shall be equipped with seats of smooth, nonabsorbent material.
All seats of water closets provided for public or employee toilet facilities shall be of
the hinged open-front type. Integral water closet seats shall be of the same material
as the fixture. Water closet seats shall be sized for the water closet bowl type.



Fire Protection Items

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Perform final inspection and testing of the Fire Alarm System to include test of 100%
of the fire alarm devices. This test shall also include proper change over from fire
alarm to MNS and back to fire alarm during activation of both systems and it
transmits a signal to the fire department fire alarm control center.

Conduct a Fire Alarm System 48 hour battery test as noted in the specifications.
Conduct a 90 minute test on the emergency and exit lighting system batteries.

Provide protective guards for the sprinkler heads, smoke detectors, and fire
alarm/MNS speaker/strobe devices in Active Play Rooms 132 & 152.

Move all smoke detectors that are less than 3 feet from a supply or return diffuser.
This also includes the exhaust diffusers over the diaper changing station.

Ensure that all fire alarm junction box covers above the ceiling are marked as
required. There was no consistency in how they were marked. Either mark them all
the same or paint all of the covers red for consistent identification.

Fire caulk all penetrations in the four walls (both sides) of Laundry Room 146.
Penetration were filled with drywall compound not fire caulk as required.

Conduct final inspection and test of the kitchen hood fire suppression system.

Remove the hold open function of the self closing devices on the corridor doors of
the Training Room 124, Staff Lounge 143, TR-COMM Room 129, and the Electrical
Room 130. These doors are required to remain closed.

Replace the sprinkler head in the Janitors Closet due to being painted. Also replace
the escutcheon plate so that it extends to the ceiling to cover the hole.

Repair the emergency lights that were not working in room 117 and the outside
emergency lights over the exterior doors of Room 123 and the Kitchen 145.

Replace the rollers on the Kitchen stove with stationary legs and permanently mount
the stove to the floor. Ensure the stove is properly positioned under the Fire
Suppression System. Ensure that proper clearance (6”) is provided under the stove
to allow for proper cleaning per TB MED 530, section 4-35.

Fire caulk the sprinkler pipe penetration between the mechanical room and the
exterior electrical room.



14. Install a smoke detector in the ceiling over the reception desk due to the soffit around
this area.

15. Drop the sprinkler heads in the outside Electrical Room 165 so that the discharge of
the sprinkler is not blocked by the duct work.

16. Reinstall both of the new hydrants located by the access roads IAW UFC 3-600-01,
chapter 3, Paragraph 3-7.3.3. The front hydrant is too close to the access road and
the suction connection (4 1/2" out let) for both hydrants is not perpendicular to the
access road as required.

General Iltems for Corrective Action

The items listed below are those that were noted throughout the facility.

1. Provide and install the 14 individual child storage trays within the base cabinet of the diaper
changing station per the Room by Room Description pg 31 and as shown on the photograph
on page 22, 32 and 33 of the RFP.

2. Provide base cabinet locks of the diaper changing station per the Room by Room
Description pg 31 and as shown on the photograph on page 32 and 33 of the RFP.

3. Provide a metal transition strip between the dissimilar flooring at all activity room storage

room doors.

Caulk and paint the underside of the view window frames and under the window sill aprons.

Ensure all the locks of all the individually keyed staff lockers are functioning properly. The

lockers were spot checked during the G-9 inspection.

Caulk all electric water coolers to the adjacent walls.

Properly anchor all plumbing supply lines at child lavatories and within cabinetry.

Provide missing water closet bolt caps.

Patch/repair all portions of missing grout in the ceramic wall tiles throughout the facility.

10. Replace the wall angle of the acoustical ceiling system with the proper angle type for the
ceiling tile used above the child toilet areas or using the proper ceiling tiles.

11. Verify that the light switches at the exterior exit doors are installed properly.

12. Replace all damaged ceiling tiles.

13. Ensure all exterior exit doors close and latch properly.

14. Replace all cracked or broken sections of sidewalks, including playground areas.

15. Adjust/replace all top and bottom bolts in the inactive leaf of the Exterior Storage Rooms to
function properly.

16. Eliminate all sharp edges on the downspouts and down spout brackets up to at least 48"
above grade.

17. To prevent further damage to the exterior storage room doors due to striking the brick face
of the building, recommend a bumper be added on the facility or the sidewalk. The bumper
locations shall be coordinated with the Ft Belvoir Safety office.

18. Adjust pencil drawers at sign in desks within numerous activity rooms so they clear the
molding and each other when opening and closing.
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Caulk the wall joint below the sign in desk at the coat closet in all activity rooms.

Adjust the pressure and/or flow of the trap primer feed line to reduce the amount of water
wasted with each flush AND keep the water from creating a geyser that causes the floor
around the drain to become wet and slippery.

Re-install the exterior door threshold and panic hardware keeper so that the door aligns and
closes properly in rooms 123 and 107.

Provide the red lines over the shelves in all of the Central Storage Rooms leading into the
corridor and in the Stroller/Car Seat Storage as required in RFP page 31 and 22.

Remove coat hooks on all toilet partition doors in child activity rooms. These are installed at
a level that pose a safety hazard to children’s eyes and temples. Fill holes.

Ensure all transition strips in child activity rooms between the ceramic tile and sheet vinyl
are complete, have no sharp edges and do not pose a tripping hazard.

Provide a min. of 5 blank electrical outlet covers for EACH child activity room per the Room
by Room Description in the RFP pages 39, 54 and 81.

Ensure ALL vinyl cove base is fully adhered and firmly attached as required per
manufactures installation instruction.

Exterior

1.

2.
3.
4
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11.

Caulk the joint between the front canopy soffit and the face brick wall. Caulk similar joints at
the corridor exit canopies.

Seal around all exterior water hydrant.

Recommend exterior hardware be added to the corridor exit doors to allow for re-entry.
Noted during the IMCOM G-9 inspection that the rubber boots at the bottom of the
downspouts are not sealed and could allow debris to fill the pipe and plug up the drainage.
Grout and fill inside of the vertical joint between the face-brick and concrete block walls at
both sides of the opening to the exterior electrical enclosure.

Drill out adequate hole to accept the vertical gate rod of the dumpster enclosure.
Complete the installation of the ATFP device at the access drive.

Seal around the pipe penetrations at the gas meter.

Paint the steel cover and frame in the brick wall at the sprinkler emergency discharge line.
Install the missing electrical base covers on 3 parking lot light standards.

Repair cracked floors in all Exterior Storage rooms.

Exterior Storage Room 161

Ensure the light works.

Exterior Storage Room 155

Provide final coat of paint on door frame.

Exterior Electrical Room 165

Provide vinyl cove base.

Paint walls. Pg 36 Room Finish Schedule.



Seal hole in floor behind transformer.

Mechanical Room 164

Seal sprinkler riser penetration and all other floor penetrations.

Individual Rooms

Room 106

Provide missing cubbie coat hook.

Room 116

Correct water hammer in the left water closet.
Room 118

Provide missing cubbie coat hooks.

Repair leak in left water closet.

Room 122

Repair holes in last cubbie on left.

Room 123

Repair hole in last cubbie.

Ensure the water supply to the diaper changing station is provided.

Staff Toilet Room 121

Reset sprinkler head flush with the ceiling tile.

Room 119

Provide missing ceramic floor tile behind the left water closet.
Room 113

Ensure ceiling light at the sign in desk is operable.

Correct the vibration in the flush valve on the right water closet.
Room 111

Tighten both water closet seats.

Correct leak at right water closet.



Room 107
Caulk wall joint above and below the sign in desk at the coat closet.

Janitor Closet 127

Provide adjustable shelves, a red line, a mop rack and a 180 degree open door
swing IAW the Room by Room Description page 61 and 142 of the RFP.
Caulk mop basin to floor.

Paint exposed condensate line.

Electrical Room 130

Seal holes in floor.

Patch floor to eliminate insect harborage.

Install transition strip at entry.

Room 132

Install transition strip at entry.

Correct light switch at entry.

Room 137

Ensure entry door latches properly.

Repair numerous nail pops and blemishes in the storage room walls.
Room 141

Correct location of door bumpers and ADA stall.

Provide missing cap on flush valve.

Room 142

Patch holes in lower left staff locker.

Re-adjust lower bank of staff lockers to reduce binding.

Room 138

Provide escutcheon plate on the sprinkler head in the storage room.

Room 136



Patch holes in two upper staff lockers.

Room 129

Provide a transition strip at the entry door.

Seal all open conduit stub-ups at the completion of the work.

Staff Lounge 143

Caulk the Z lockers to the wall and floor.

Provide minimum 2 electrical duplex receptacles above the counter-tops as required by the
room by room description page 65.

Room 152
Tighten light switches at the exterior exit door.

Provide documentation that the ceiling tiles are sufficiently durable to withstand impact from
balls per the room by room description page 85.

Securely anchor and caulk around the electric water cooler at the entry door.
Room 147
Paint the exposed condensate line.

Room 146- Laundry Room

Provide vinyl cove base on 2 sides of the base cabinet.
Secure the laundry basin to the wall and caulk.
Properly finish the exposed dryer vent piping.

Kitchen

Replace the current exterior door with door with a vision panel per the Army Standard page 18
of the RFP. Personnel must be able to be identified before they are granted access to the
kitchen using this door (deliveries).

Finish grouting behind and around all fixed equipment.

Seal walk-ins at the top, bottom, and sides.

Grout around the pipe penetration on the floor behind the dishwasher.
Seal around condensation hood and the disconnect switch box.

Seal center island at stainless steel and quarry tile floor.
10



Seal top of quarry tile cove base in the dry goods storage room.
Provide adequate lighting at the exterior door of the kitchen.
Verify trap for condensation line from the walk-ins.

Vestibule

Relocate HVAC master shut off switch from this area to behind the Reception Counter to help
prevent the switch from being tampered with by children and adults causing the HVAC system
to be shut down entirely.

Reception Counter

Provide vinyl cove base on inside and outside of counter.
Caulk underside of both high and low counter tops.

Provide missing pencil draws as shown on page 43 of the Room by Room Description in the
RFP.

Provide missing grommets in both levels of the counter top as shown on page 43 of the Room
by Room Description in the RFP.

Raise the height of the electrical outlet across from the reception counter in the entry from 18”
AFF to 54" AFF per page 42 of the Room by Room Description in the RFP.

Ensure the intercom system works properly so that the room indicator buttons correspond to the
correct room.

Isolation Toilet

This door is to be a solid door, with no vision light. Army Standard, Vision Panels, pg 18 of the
Room by Room in the RFP.

Repair leaking water closet.
Corridor

Electrical outlets are installed at 54” AFF. Per page 89 of the Room by Room Description in the
RFP, these outlets are required to be at 18" AFF.

Ensure Exit doors in Corridors B and C are closing and latching properly.

END OF REPORT
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CHAPTER1 - GENERAL

1-1 Purpose

The intent of this document is to present the findings of the Phase | Post Occupancy Technical Review (POTR)
performed on Building 333 (Meadows CDC) at Fort Hood, TX. The POTR was performed by the HNC team on
June 4, 2013.

1-2 Facility Description

Building 333 is a standard medium sized (232 children), Child Development Center (CDC) for ages 6 weeks to 5
years that was occupied August 20, 2012. Hours of operations for the facility are Monday thru Friday from 5:30
am to 6:00 pm. In addition, the facility is open the 2 Saturday of the month from 12:00 pm to 6:00 pm. Also
they are open the 4" Friday of the month from 7:00 pm to 11:00 pm. The facility director is Sadie Collins.

Janitorial services start during the day, and continue into the evening.
The users are overall satisfied with the facility.

1-3 POTR Team Members

The following is a list of HNC’s team members that participated in the POTR:

e Jay Clark — Architectural
e Jackie White - Electrical

1-4 Meeting Contacts

The roster is attached in Appendix A

1-5 Contractor Feedback

The design-build contractor for this project was AMC. Comments on the Contractor follow.
e Contractor was very late (over a year).
o Very painful process dealing with the Contractor on any issue.
o Installation states this was the worst contractor they ever worked with.
e Wasted numerous months after notice to proceed.
¢ On-site personnel could not make decisions that involved any cost.

e Overall quality of product, however, is pretty good.
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1-6 Construction Modifications

Mods are attached in Appendix B. The two largest mods were the result of the G-9 Pre-occupancy inspection,
and changes that HNC sent out to all facilities under design and construction dealing with issues such as

removal of motion sensor lights throughout the facility.

1-7 Overall Satisfaction

Overall, everyone is satisfied with the facility. Parents have provided positive feedback. They are very satisfied
with the facility. The only concern early on was due to their children being muddy which was caused from over

sprinkling the grounds. The users have since turned off the sprinkler system.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 2 - ARCHITECTURAL

2-1 General Discussion

Flooring in corridor is 2'x2' squares of sheet vinyl with welded seams.

Need a larger canopy at front door. There is no shelter or protection from the weather.

e There are a couple of door frames where you can lock the door, but you can still pull the door open. In

the end infant/pre-toddler room, the exterior door is inoperable because of the locking issue.
e Duress alarm had to be added by mod.

¢ Windows are hard to open.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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o Desk drawers and coat closet at sign-in desk do not have locks; have to utilize child safety locks.

e Lever door handles are easy for children to open. Have installed alarms on each door so that care

givers know when the door is opened.

e Some interior doors do not close completely. This is either a closer or an alignment issue. The doors

have been looked at several times, but there are still problems.

o There is no open mike on the intercoms. The caregivers must go over to the intercom location by the

sign-in desk to communicate.

o Kitchen was provided with full-height ceramic tile walls.

e Reception counter is not big enough. There are no under counter cabinets which leads to a lot of make
shift items to accommodate printers, storage, etc. No cash drawer - users have to use bank bags in the

pencil drawer. Need 2 Point of Sale computers.

e The director would like to have a door between the open admin area and the corridor to allow for ease of

access into the facility to respond to issues.

e There is not enough admin space, but they make it work. The director and asst. director offices have
been switched so that 2 desks can be provided for the 2 asst. directors. Typically in this facility, one

asst. director and one SPS are in the facility while the other asst. director and SPS are at their desks.

e The director indicated it would be beneficial to have higher ceilings in the storage areas to allow for more

vertical storage.

o The director feels that windows between the training room and the corridor would be a distraction.

e The corners of the ABA toilet stalls in the Pre-school/Pre-K/Kinder rooms are not braced overhead, but

they have been firmly attached to the floor, and at this time do not have much deflection.
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e The doors at the ends of the corridor are alarmed even though they exit into fenced area. In addition,
the users have added alarms on each interior door into the activity rooms to notify the caregivers if the
door has been opened.

e Currently the Active Play Room is utilized as an activity room since other centers are closed for

renovations.

e The laundry room finishes are quarry tile floor, ceramic tile wainscot, epoxy paint on gyp bd, solid gyp bd

ceiling. The laundry room was provided with an extra wide door.

e Exterior doors from activity rooms are extra wide.

e Stove top on this type of stove does not get hot enough. They have to start the stove early in the

morning for it to be ready for lunch.
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e The limestone on the exterior of the building is spalling in areas, which creates a choking concern.

e Door hardware on exterior of the building does not allow you to get back into the building unless the door

lock is deactivated.

2-2 Feedback/Lessons Learned/Standard Design Impacts

e Admin closet off of reception desk is not ABA accessible.

e Concerns with the signage not being ABA compliant.

e Unclear where to install finger guards on doors. s it the inside or the outside, or both?

¢ In this location, swings need to be sheltered from the sun with a shade structure as well. In addition, the
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chains on the swings are not vinyl coated and become a burn hazard during the summer.

e Diaper changing stations are bad due to staff having their backs to the room. Also, the diaper changing

stations are not ABA compliant.

e The half-height wall between the diaper changing station and the toilet area cannot be seen over,

thereby causing an issue with monitoring the toileting area.

e Mechanical Room in the front of the facility is an aesthetic issue.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 3 - MECHANICAL
HVAC
e The users have no issues with the HVAC.

e The exterior doors may be kept open due to pressure within the building. We noticed an exterior door
that would not close completely. When trying to close the door, we could feel the air escaping from the

interior space.

e Attimes the negative pressure in the facility makes the entry doors hard to open and causes them to

whistle.
PLUMBING

¢ Initially when the kitchen sprayer was used, the water throughout the facility was delivered at the

extremely high water temperature. This has been resolved.

e Trap in garbage disposal overflows when you put the trap in. Major sanitation issues when using the

garbage disposal. Food does not readily enter into the garbage disposal either.

e The garbage disposal is connected to the grease trap. The grease trap gets clogged and water overflow

onto the floor.
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ELECTRICAL

3-1 General Discussion

The lamps in child accessible areas are enclosed by lens/shields

The lighting is controlled by motion sensors and switches

The emergency lighting switches off during unoccupied hours

There is a timed over-ride at main entrance for janitorial staff

There is a two way switch scheme in the activity rooms

There is multilevel switching in the administration and other areas

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e Correct child proof receptacles are used in the required areas.

¢ Lightning Protection System was installed.

e The Service Entrance Panel is metered. The EMS/UMCS connection is in the process of being worked

out.

e All wiring is concealed from view in finished rooms/areas.

e There is adequate working clearance for electrical and communication panels.

e The communication rooms are adequately heated/cooled.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center



Post Occupancy Technical Review
June, 2013 11

¢ No prohibited equipment/systems passed through the Communication Rooms.

e Intercom cannot be heard when a room is full of children, or when there are children on the playground
(there are intercom speakers on the outside of the building, which is a benefit). When they have called
in work orders and folks have come to look at the situation, the rooms are empty and the speakers are

able to be heard just fine.

e The fire alarms are hard to see and hear. The fire alarm on the outside of the building cannot be heard
when the playgrounds are in use. In addition, some rooms cannot hear the fire alarm when children are

in the rooms.

o There are not enough data ports at the reception area.
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e The intercom speakers are not loud enough. It is hard to hear over the children noise.

3-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

e The reception area needs two monitors. One for security and the other for advertising.

e The classroom needs three camera angles.
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CHAPTER 4 - MISCELLANEOUS

4-1 CIVIL/SITE

¢ In the pre-school/pre-K/Kinder playground there is some separation between the surfacing and the

sidewalk.

e The ground has sunk which leads to a noticeable difference in elevation between the sidewalk and the
grass area. Also, due to the elevation changes in the perimeter sidewalk, it is difficult for grade to match

the sidewalk.

¢ In one playground, the swings are close to the building as opposed to the remote corner. This could

lead to children running through the swings (safety concern) to reach the other play structure.

e One play structure, in the pre-school/pre-K/Kinder playground has had several injuries. The areas of
concern are the 2 pods used to climb into the structure - these have a long stride, no handrail, uneven
surfaces, etc. Children have fallen off these and then cracked their heads on the edge of the platform;
one such injury requiring stitches. The other area of concern is in the same area of the same piece,
which has an inclined wall of holes for climbing up to the platform. A child's foot can slip through the

hole which could lead to a broken leg.

e Only provided one small area for parking, with the "boat slip" configuration. It is part of a larger parking
lot which also serves the chapel and post office. Depending on other activities, parking for the CDC can

be very difficult.

e Small stones used in the landscape are not a good idea. The small stones are a safety hazard.
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e Playground equipment says age appropriate for 2-5 year olds, which eliminates play by the 18 months

old who use the playground.

e The sidewalk around the perimeter of the building changes elevations at each door. This was brought
up as a concern during construction. Contractor reduced the number of changes by replacing sections
of sidewalk between doors that are close together. This also leads to a number of places where the

ground is significantly below the level of the sidewalk.

e There are drain cleanouts and other safety concerns located in the playground areas
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e There is standing water in the playground area.

e Finger concern on condensate pipes that tie into the downspouts.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center



Post Occupancy Technical Review
June, 2013

16

APPENDIX A - ROSTER
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APPENDIX B — MODIFICATIONS
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APPENDIX C - G-9 PRE-OCCUPANCY REPORT
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CHAPTER1 - GENERAL

1-1 Purpose

The intent of this document is to present the findings of the Phase | Post Occupancy Technical Review (POTR)
performed on Building 14500 (CDC Building 14500) at Fort Polk, Louisiana. The POTR was performed by the
HNC team on September, 11, 2013.

1-2 Facility Description

Building 14500 is a standard small (126 children), Child Development Center (CDC) for ages 6 weeks to 5 years
that was occupied in early December 2012. Hours of operations for the facility are Monday thru Friday from 5:45

am to 6:00 pm. There are no weekend operations. Janitorial services are performed at night.

The users are overall very satisfied with the facility.

1-3 POTR Team Members

The following is a list of HNC’s team members that participated in the POTR:

e Jay Clark — Architectural
e Rod Bridgeman — Mechanical
e Jackie White - Electrical

1-4 Meeting Contacts

The roster is attached in Appendix A

1-5 Contractor Feedback

The design-build Contractor for this project was J2 Engineering. The installation was very pleased with the
contractor and stated they were very easy to work with. The Contractor took the high road on a number of
issues when they didn’t have to in order to please the customer. The installation would be happy to work with
the Contractor again. The project went well from design through construction. The only major issue was with the
brick masonry. At 60% completion, the brick had to be completely redone due to poor construction and lack of

supervision.

There were only 5 modifications to the contract, which illustrates the cooperation of the Contractor. These mods
include 2 weather time extensions, entrance road subbase, traffic signage and communication changes, and
relocating the intercom system to the other side of the reception counter. This last mod included a couple other

small items, and was the only mod that dealt with changes due to criteria and requirements.

1-6 Construction Issues
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e The sewer lift station and pump cannot handle baby wipes being flushed. Anything containing cotton
fibers will clog the system. This is currently being handled by training and signage in the facility. This

had been a major issue with the facility in the first several months.

e The oven cleaning system was an issue when it locked down the oven; the users could not get it
restarted. This has since been resolved.

e They are fighting nut grass in the landscaping.

e The window screens are not holding up to children putting their hands on them. The rubber spline
comes out of the groove that holds the screen in. We recommended trying a larger spline to see if that
helps.

e They had some odor issues in the corridor. This was resolved when they found an open pipe above the

ceiling and sealed it.

e There are some seams that have come apart in the sheet vinyl. The last of these seams will be fixed

this weekend.

e Thettile floor in the toilet areas turns black and is very difficult to clean. The inspection team believes

this is due to the textured surface of the tile which helps avoid a slippery surface when wet.
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1-7 G-9 Pre-Occupancy Inspection

G-9 performed an inspection during construction that was very valuable. In the past G-9 only inspected after
completion, however, by inspecting early they were able to more easily correct deficiencies. Due to the early
inspection and correction of major items at that time, G-9 was able to release the furniture order early, which
meant the facility could open sooner to the customers. The final G-9 pre-occupancy report was short and very

positive since the major issues had already been addressed.

The other thing that was very helpful to the success of this project was obtaining a list of problems typically found
by G-9 on their inspections, so that they could address these items during construction. This would be a very

valuable tool for any future facility, and should be something the COS might want to assemble.

The USACE representative for this project also stated that the Geographic District (CESWL) was great to work
with and were very helpful in resolving any questions. In addition they complemented the installation CYS folks
for being great to work with throughout the process as well.

1-8 Overall Satisfaction

Overall, everyone is very satisfied with the facility.
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CHAPTER2 - ARCHITECTURAL

2-1 General Discussion

The reception counter functions well for this facility. However, more space is needed for all of the
computers. Each computer can only do its specific function. There is a computer for POS, a computer
for the video monitor, and a computer for parents swiping their card. A fourth computer is needed for
office type functions such as preparing documents and spreadsheets. In addition to the space for the
computers, additional electrical and data is required as well. They added a workstation in the Isolation

Area for this fourth computer.

The lobby/reception area is small in this facility compared to the same area in a similar sized modular

facility. The occupant had to setup the computer in the isolation room.

There is not a duress alarm in this facility.

There are no exposed exterior corners in the Active Play Room.

The corners of the handicapped stall in the pre-school/pre-K rooms are braced by an overhead rail.

No doors are alarmed, however the installation is requiring them to install alarms on the doors. All

doors, except the main entrance, open into a fenced area.
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e The laundry room has quarry tile floor, ceramic tile wainscot, and painted gyp bd walls and ceiling.
Piping and ductwork is exposed in this room.

e The flooring in the Active Play Room is the standard sheet vinyl used throughout the other activity
rooms.

e Handrails had to be added to the steps on the diaper changing stations.

e They have issues with the dishwasher provided (Jackson). This dishwasher has not met their
expectations. Other kitchens have Hobart, and that is what is recommended. This dishwasher requires
the staff to stick their hand into the equipment and jiggle the valve for it to close properly. Can be a real
safety concern.

e Kitchen has quarry tile floor, ceramic tile wainscot, and VACT ceiling.
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e The ovens are a unique self-cleaning European unit.

2-2 Feedback/Lessons Learned/Standard Design Impacts

e Ensure reception desk is adequately sized and supported for all the computer terminals required. Users

felt the lobby and desk area was too small for this facility.

- Staff toilets need to be key locked. If the doors to these toilets are not covered by the camera system,
the reception desk must check out the key to the toilets. If the doors are covered by the camera system,
then the key to the door can be hung by the door. These doors need to remain locked at all times. A

standard privacy lockset with an emergency release from the outside is not sufficient.

e Recommend providing a dishwasher in the laundry room for the cleaning of toys.

e The desk drawers and coat closet at the sign-in desk area need to be provided with locks as well. These
can all be keyed the same, for a total of 7 unique locksets at the sign-in desk. Locks were added by the

user.
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« Need to provide food warmer and ice maker in the kitchen. The ice maker is really needed for the jugs
of water that are required to be taken out on the playground. A standard refrigerator ice maker is not

sufficient. The users purchased their own for this facility

« Key to kitchen dry storage needs to be a unique key in order to avoid issues with inventory and missing

stock. Nobody needs access to that room except the kitchen staff.

e Ensure the criteria alerts the Contractor to all of the caulking that they will be required to do.
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CHAPTER3 - MECHANICAL

3-1 General Discussion

HVAC

The HVAC system consists of an air-cooled chiller, gas-fired boilers, and one built-up air handling unit
serving variable air volume boxes. Two communications rooms are served by split system direct
expansion air-conditioning units.

The mechanical equipment room is adequately sized to provide required maintenance access clearances
to the equipment.

All outdoor mechanical equipment is located in an equipment enclosure located approximately 75 feet
from the building.

The HVAC system is maintaining comfort conditions in the building according to the occupants. There
were no issues identified by the user with the HVAC system.

The heating hot water pump was running on a warm day circulating 68 deg F water. The controls need to
be adjusted to shut the pump off.

Metered data for electricity and gas was requested. Ft. Polk was unable to provide this data due to lack of
manpower and because there is no reimbursable customer in this building.
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e There is no air-to-air energy recovery in the mechanical system to recover energy from air being
exhausted from the building.

e Although there are variable speed heating hot water pumps, no two-way valves were indicated on the
drawings to reduce pumping energy.

e The two indoor air-conditioning units serving the communication rooms are located above lay-in ceilings
and are difficult to access for filter changes and routine maintenance.

e The outside air dampers in the air handling unit are fully open and the return air dampers were only about
20% open on a warm day. It appears that the damper positions need to be adjusted to allow more return
air and less outside air to reduce energy consumption.

PLUMBING

e The only plumbing issue identified by the user was the sewage lift pump clogging which is discussed
under paragraph “1-6 Construction Issues”.

 Domestic hot water is provided by gas-fired water heaters with a tempering valve to deliver warm water to
hand wash outlets and hot water to the kitchen.

FIRE PROTECTION

e The building has a wet pipe sprinkler system.

* No fire protection issues were identified by the user.
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3-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

e There are many classrooms with older children that do not use the diaper changing stations and do not
plan to change the function of the classroom in the future. The exhaust air for these areas should be
eliminated by closing the exhaust duct damper to conserve energy. This should be investigated to
determine at what point this can be done and who should do it.

< Direct expansion refrigeration equipment such as the air-cooled condensing units and kitchen freezer
condensing units located approximately 75 feet from the building should always be installed next to the
building as close as possible to the indoor unit they serve. Refrigerant lines should not be run below grade
or for long distances because it can reduce the service life of the equipment significantly and reduce the
energy efficiency. This should be coordinated by the designer with ATFP requirements and playground
location.

e Standard design criteria needs to address equipment accessibility when located above the ceiling to better
insure that equipment is readily accessible to perform routine maintenance.
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CHAPTER4 - ELECTRICAL

4-1 General Discussion

Lamps in child accessible areas are enclosed by lens.

Lighting is controlled with time clock, switches, and motion sensors.

Emergency lighting switches off during unoccupied hours

The HOA switch at the reception area is keyed

e Thereis a timed over-ride at main entrance for janitorial staff
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e There is dimming control in the activity rooms.

e There is multilevel switching or dimming in the administration and other areas.

e Correct child proof receptacles are used in the required areas.

e There are no transformers, manholes, hand holes in the playground areas.

e Lightning Protection System is adequately installed.

e There is service entrance panel metering (EMS/UMCS connection).
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e Energy usage is not tracked or logged. Unfortunately due to manpower restrains they currently do NOT

measure non-reimbursable organizations.

e The wiring is concealed from view in finished rooms/areas.

e There is adequate working clearance for electrical and communication panels.

e The occupant is satisfied with the intercom system. It is desk and wall mounted.

e The Telephone/Data/Power outlets meet needs at reception and administration areas.

e Communication Rooms are adequately heated/cooled.

e The Communication Rooms has a fire alarm sprinkle system.
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e The occupant is satisfied with the security systems.

e The security systems have the capability to record.

e The tie in for the communication system was about two miles away from the site.

e The Intercom had to be relocated

e There were a few power losses.

e The Fire Department monthly check-up caused the kitchen hood breaker to need to be reset.

4-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

 More telephone/data outlets are needed in the administration area.

 More data/power outlets are needed in the kitchen.

e The playground areas do not have an intercom call.
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CHAPTERS - MISCELLANEOUS

5-1 CIVIL/SITE

* Wood chip surfacing was provided under the swings in the 2 playgrounds in the back. This is not

desirable. Wood chips should not be allowed.

e The older 2 age group playgrounds are located within 50 feet of a busy street, but only a 4’ high fence
was provided. There is concern that at some point a child will climb that fence and get hurt. Need to

consider taller fences being required in conditions such as this.

e The trike path was not very imaginative....it was basically just a rectangle. Rumble strips were not

effectively executed as well.

e They have added some small sheds to the 2 playgrounds in the back for additional storage.
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CHAPTER1 - GENERAL

1-1 Purpose

The intent of this document is to present the findings of the Phase | Post Occupancy Technical Review (POTR)
performed on Building 41015 (Clear Creek CDC) at Fort Hood, TX. The POTR was performed by the HNC team
on September 25, 2013.

1-2 Facility Description

Building 41015 is a large sized (338 children), Child Development Center (CDC) for ages 6 weeks to 5 years that
was occupied in March, 2013. Hours of operations for the facility are Monday thru Friday from 5:30 am to 6:00

pm. Janitorial services are performed at night and some during the day.
The users are overall satisfied with the facility.

1-3 POTR Team Members

The following is a list of HNC’s team members that participated in the POTR:

e Jay Clark — Architectural
¢ Rod Bridgeman — Mechanical
e Jackie White - Electrical

1-4 Meeting Contacts

The roster is attached in Appendix A

1-5 Contractor Feedback

The design-build contractor for this project was AMC.
e The project was 13 months late, and there are a few things that still aren’t completed.
e The contractor is not paying the subs, so they are not willing to come out and do any warranty work.
e The contractor went through 9 QC and 6 superintendents on this project.
e They were slow and unresponsive.

e This was the worst contract management they had ever seen. Subs were 3-8 months behind on pay

schedule.

¢ No support from the home office. No one from the home office was on site. They picked up some local
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folks to manage the project. The installation met with representatives from the home office a couple of
times, but it didn’t help.

e |ttook 3 months after the notice to proceed before the Contractor started site work.

e Still waiting on the final as-builts. Close out will be very difficult. May not be possible to get complete as

builts since the designers and the contractor were in litigation and the designer fired.

e At 60% the designer and AMC were in litigation. The design firm fired the designer, and then major

issues began.

e Quality is good. Because it was going so slowly the COE QA could see everything and help ensure top

quality work.

1-6 Contract Modifications

The list of major contract modifications issued during construction is attached in Appendix B.

e They changed from LEED certifiable to LEED certified. However, due to poor record keeping, filing and
the dismissal of designer, it is very unlikely that they will be able to obtain certification, and it is also

possible that ultimately the facility might not even be certifiable.

e During design, they had to relocate the site to the north of the original location to avoid being within 100’
of “Waters of the United States”.

e The water line wasn’t shown correctly on the plans. It ran down the middle of a busy street. So, they

had to run a new water line.

1-7 Construction Issues

e Restroom doors need to have key lock on them. This requirement needs to be added to the criteria.

e They are having a lot of issues with the sheet rock walls, especially in the activity rooms. The paint is
showing damage from furniture being moved. In addition, the paint is bubbling and peeling, and the
screws are popping. This is all in the bottom portion of the walls, mainly under and on the side of the
windows; however, the same thing is happening in other locations. We found a bubble in the paint
above a mirror in one of the adult restrooms. In addition, the users find they are unable to remove a lot
of the marks on the paint. The installation feels that a wainscot should have been provided; however,
the COS has never seen this kind of damage in any of the facilities inspected, and believe the wrong

type of paint was used and the substrate was not adequately prepared. At this time, the COS does not
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have a good reason for the screws popping. In addition, there are also cracks appearing in the sheet

rock, especially at corners of doors and windows.

e The fence has been an issue since they moved in. There are some gaps under the fence large enough
to let wildlife into the playgrounds and to let children crawl underneath the fence and get away. The

Contractor has promised they would fix this in early October.
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e The irrigation system had some issue with sprinkler heads being damaged. This has been repaired.
e The timer for the parking lot lights did not work. The timer was replaced the week before our inspection.

e Freezer gauges not working properly, now continually freezing up, forming ice, and keeping door from

closing tight.

e Floor tiles are bubbling in the hallway. The latest tiles are outside of room 143.

e There was an issue with a sewer smell coming into the building.

e There are issues with not only the operation of the handicap button to open the door, but also the
location of the buttons.

e The transition strips between the ceramic tile floor of the toilet areas and the seamless vinyl flooring of
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the Activity Room is separating.

e Some issues with the exterior doors not closing tightly. Some of the weather stripping has been moved

and some of the latches need to be adjusted.

1-8 G-9 Pre-Occupancy Inspection

G-9 inspected the facility during construction and got a number of things resolved before the final walkthrough.

Their findings are included in Appendix C. Major items include:

e Concerns with signage location not in compliance with ABA.

e Doors into all of the closets were not wide enough; would not comply with ABA.

e Had to reconfigure front admin closet to meet ABA.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center



Post Occupancy Technical Review
September, 2013 7

CHAPTER 2 - ARCHITECTURAL

2-1 General Discussion

The reception desk is large enough for the facility; however, not enough data and phone ports were

installed. NEC came back and installed a 48 port switch.
e Thereis a duress alarm.

e They would prefer not to have a door from the admin area to the corridor, as it would reduce the amount

of wall space in the admin area.
e The admin space is adequate and is being used as originally designed.

e The corners of the handicapped toilet stalls in the Activity Rooms are not braced; however, they felt rigid

when | tried to move them.

o All of the doors open into fenced areas, so none of the doors are alarmed. However, they have

purchased the “Radio Shack” type alarms so the caregivers can tell if a door has been opened.

e There are no exposed corners in the Active Play Room at the end of the front corridor; however, there is

one in the second Active Play Room.

e The Active Play Rooms have an athletic-type flooring as opposed to normal sheet vinyl. The Active Play
Rooms are being used as classrooms right now while this facility supports one that is closed for

renovations.
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e Laundry has lint trap on the floor. When it is opened, sewer smells fill the building. The installation feels

the laundry should be on the exterior wall.

¢ Some of the window screens are being damaged by children pushing on them.

2-2 Feedback/Lessons Learned/Standard Design Impacts

e Mechanical yard needs to be better designed so that it is not the first thing you see when you come up

to the building.
e Need to ensure wall finishes are durable enough for the movement of furniture.
¢ Provide a higher ceiling in the closets to allow for more vertical storage.

o There is a new requirement for the children to have visual access to their playground. This is a

challenge when the age groups change in the rooms.

e Need to provide key-lock hardware on doors to adult (Staff) toilets, unlike privacy lock as provided in the

facility and shown below.
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CHAPTER 3 - MECHANICAL

3-1 General Discussion

HVAC

e HVAC system consists of an air-cooled packaged chiller; boiler; dedicated outside air unit with energy

recovery wheel and run-around coil; and four pipe fan coil units.

e Each room typically cooled and heated by fan coil unit located above ceiling. Dedicated outside air unit

also supplies conditioned air to the space.

o Filter grilles were located in typical room ceilings so that air filters for fan coil units (located above

ceilings) could easily be changed.

e Energy recovery wheel was operational and all equipment appeared to be running properly.

e Mechanical equipment room has ample room for maintenance access to equipment. The floor had an

epoxy finish which should make it easier to maintain cleanliness.

e Several of the classrooms were warm. The user stated that they were always that way during the cooling

season. The fan coil units were not running in these rooms.

e Electricity and natural gas metered data was requested but was not available. The meters have not been

configured into the central energy management system.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center



Post Occupancy Technical Review
September, 2013 10

e Fan coils are controlled by temperature sensors mounted approximately one foot above floor level to
sense temperature at same level as infants. The sensors do not have an adjustable setpoint. They are
located in the classroom by the hallway door.

PLUMBING

e There is a solar domestic water heating system with roof mounted collectors and two 500 gallon storage
tanks with independent loops. In addition, there are two gas-fired 130 gallon each domestic water

heaters.

e The solar hot water system temperature was only at 98 deg F on a very sunny day in September. The
system is designed to supply up to 140 deg F water and normally approaches that on sunny days. The
system needs to be repaired.

e Domestic hot water tempering valve leaving water temperature gauge indicated 105 deg F.

e Building occupants had noticed odors coming from the sewer system when the building was first
occupied but not anymore. These odors in the building probably occurred when the access cover to the
lint interceptor in the Laundry Room was removed for cleaning. The lid was reinstalled with the seal in

place such that no subsequent odors have been reported and none were noted during the inspection.
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FIRE PROTECTION

e The building is protected by a wet pipe sprinkler system. There were no deficiencies identified at the

review.

3-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

e Temperature sensor locations should be shown on design drawings and located in the area served by
the equipment they control to insure that space temperature is controlled properly. Temperature sensors
for room fan coil units were installed near interior hall doors and do not sense higher space temperatures

near the exterior wall. Fan coil units serve area near exterior wall and these areas are too warm.

e Proper staff management controls to prevent flushing baby wipes have eliminated sewage lift pump

clogging problems experienced when the building was first occupied.
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CHAPTER 4 - ELECTRICAL

4-1 General Discussion

e They had had some electrical issues with the facility, but these were resolved when they adjusted the

voltage at the transformer.

e Fire Alarm issues — the original sub went out of business. The new sub had to retrace everything to find

out what was wrong and what was missing, etc.

e The lamps in child accessible areas are enclosed by lens/shields

The lighting is controlled by and switches

There is a timed over-ride at main entrance for janitorial staff
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e There is a three way switch scheme in the activity rooms

e There is multilevel switching in the administration and other areas

e Correct child proof receptacles are used in the required areas.

e Lightning Protection System was installed.

e The Service Entrance Panel is metered. There is not EMS/UMCS connection. The energy consumption

is not being tracked or logged.
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¢ All wiring is not concealed from view in finished rooms/areas.

e There is adequate working clearance for electrical and communication panels.

e The communication rooms are adequately heated/cooled.

¢ No prohibited equipment/systems passed through the Communication Rooms.

4-2  Functionality Issues

e There are not enough data/power outlets in the administration area.
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e The intercom system announcements are not always understandable on the other side of the playground

area.

e The Fire Alarm goes into the trouble alarm settings and it must be shut off. It sometimes gives false fire

alarms.

e The microwave and the toaster could not be used at the save time. This caused the breaker to trip.

The oven and kitchen appliances cords burned out. The kitchen was operating at the wrong voltage.

e The sewer lift station was not set at the correct voltage. This caused the lift station to malfunction.

e The security cameras do not have a good view of the exit doors to the playground area. A person exiting
the activity room is out of view of the camera until she enters the playground. More camera angles are

needed in the playground areas.
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e The required number of electrical outlets was not provided in the infant/pre-tod/toddler child activity

rooms.

e Not all electrical receptacle outlets are properly secured.
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CHAPTERS5 - MISCELLANEOUS

5-1 CIVIL/SITE

Playgrounds are very large with large open grass area. Would have been beneficial if the 2 playground

were split into 2 separate playgrounds due to the wide range of ages in that playground.

e Original site was much more balanced. When they moved to the new site, there was a lot more

earthwork required. There was 3’ cut in the front, and 17’ of fill in the back.
e They have no one to maintain landscaping. Nice planting areas become weeds.

e There are large areas of fine gravel along the front of the facility. It appears no fabric was placed under

the gravel, and now weeds are coming up in the gravel.

In some areas of the playground, the ground is significantly below the level of the sidewalk, and in some

areas the sprinkler pipes have been exposed. These areas need to be filled and sodded.
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e The fence around the playground is 5’ tall.
e The landscape has dips and holes.

e There is a ground well located in the playground areas. There are a number of other manholes in the

playground as well.

e Some of the playground equipment in playground 2 is not age appropriate for children 18 months to

three years old.

e View from above.

O

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center



Post Occupancy Technical Review
September, 2013

19

APPENDIX A - ROSTER
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APPENDIXB — MODIFICATIONS
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APPENDIX C — G-9 PRE-OCCUPANCY REPORT
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PROJECT NUMBER:

REGION/INSTALLATION:

PN 70189 CDC

Central

Ft. Hood

REPORT TYPE:

INSPECTION DATES:

Pre-Occupancy

14 - 16 August 2012

Iltem No.

Standard
Design/ RFP
Reference

Section

Area of Non-Compliance

Recommendation

The items highlighted in GREEN are those items that were also annotated on the In-Progress Review (IPR) completed in March 2012.

On 15-17 Aug 2012, the IMCOM G-9 CYSS Inspection Team conducted a pre-occupancy inspection of the newly constructed Child Development Center for 0-5 aged children. The
inspection was performed by: Sheila Glaspie, Program Specialist, James Derby, Fire Protection Specialist; Terry Williams, Facilities Specialist and Ken Hilton, Industrial Hygiene
Technician, US Army Public Health Command-North. The specific items identified in bold must be resolved prior to beneficial occupancy and recommendation for DoD certification.
Items highlighted in Green are those identified during the IMCOM G-9 IPR in March 2012 and are highlighted for ease of tracking purposes. Requests for information/assistance or
status of corrective actions should be coordinated through Child, Youth and School Services, Central Region, Tracy Roysdon. For maximum visibility and coordination, please cc the
IMCOM G-9 pre-occupancy team listed above in all correspondence.

NFPA 72, 96, RFP pages [Building fire alarm detection systems and MNS systems has not been [Complete the installation work and establish functionality of building
101 and 17A: 1013, 1014, ihstalled or tgsted; smokg detectors, emgrgency lighting, underhood fi.re alarm detection and MNS systems in cooperation with Ft Hood
1 UEC 4-021-01 1028, 1036, |fire suppression system, fire alarm detection system, etc. Fire Department.
and REP 1134 and
1135
RFP page [There are no hold open devices on the Activity Room exterior exit Provide a hold open device as an intregral part of the self closing
1035, doors. device on all Activity Rooms with a diaper changing station.
2 RFP General
Requireme
nts
RFP pages [The required number of electrical outlets are not provided in the Provide outlets as required.
3 RFP 1016 and |Infant/Pre-Tod/Toddler child Activity Rooms.
1054
RFP pages [The blank outlet covers for use along the walls where cribs will be Provide blank outlet covers.
4 RFP 1054 and |located are not provided.
1059
RFP page |At the time of the G-9 Pre-occupancy inspection. the HVAC Test and Complete TAB. Provide results to Kenneth.Hilton@us.army.mil.
5 RFP and 1130 and |Balance (TAB) was being performed, consequently the Inspection
ASHRAE ASHRAE |Team was unable to determine the effectiveness of the local exhaust
90.1 ventilation system.
Army Numerous exterior windows do not have the lower sash fixed and Fix lower sash of all exterior windows to ensure those are inoperable
Standard, |made inoperable. and the upper sash is operable. This includes windows in admin
6 RFP Exterior areas also.
Windows,
page 1024
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Standard

Iltem No. | Design/ RFP Section Area of Non-Compliance Recommendation
Reference
Army Finger guards are not installed on the Activity Room side of all the Install finger guards on the Activity Room side of all exterior exit
Standard [exterior exit doors or on the outside of the Exterior Storage Rooms. doors and on the outside of Exterior Storage Room doors.
Guidance
7 REP page 1027
and page
1053 and
1058 of the
REP
ANSI 606.5;[There is exposed plumbing piping under ADA accessible child Provide ADA protective coverings under all ADA accessible lavatories
8 ADA, ANSI A- | RFP page [lavatories. with exposed piping.
117.1 and RFP | 1062 and
1028
9 AR 608-10 C-Qlé;)tem There are sharp edges on the window sill/ledges of the activity rooms. |Eliminate all sharp edges that children have access to.
#
The in-swinging toilet partition doors on the ADA stalls of the Pre- Provide a proper door installation. Consider installing a standard size
10 RFP Page 1062 |school/Pre-K/Kindergarten Activity Rooms are not installed properly. [in-swinging door with a wider pilaster.
Such doors strike the water closet when opened.
At the time of the G-9 Pre-occupancy inspection, the required Install parking space wheel stops at accessible parking spaces and
ADA, ANSI A- | ANSI 502.7 . o ) ; . L . . ) i .
11 accessible parking installation was incomplete. identification signs in the appropriate location, type and mounting
117.1 and 502.8 :
height IAW ADA.
Page 1014 |Cleanouts are not provided on all branch sewer lines. Ensure that all required floor or wall cleanouts have been provided on
and 1143 all branch sanitary drain lines.
and
RFP and Drawings
12 Drawings; pgs P-102,
International P-103, P-
Plumbing Code | 104 and P-
105; IPC
section
708 2
Section |There are sharp edges and cracks around the diaper changing station |Caulk around the mirrors to eliminate the sharp edges and eliminate
13 TB Med 530 and VIIl, para |mirrors pest harborage and dirt accumulation
DODI 4150.57 "12 ' ’
NEC The G-9 inspection team was unable to determine that the EWC's in Ensure all EWCs are GFCI protected.
NFPA 70 Section [the Waiting Area of the facility are GFCl-protected.
14 National Electric| 422.52;
Code and RFP | RFP page
1135
15 AR 608-10 C-52 The stairs of several diaper changing stations are not operating Adjust the mechanism so that the stairs can be easily extended and
properly. retracted.
ANS| [The entry doors to the Storage Rooms of the Child Activity Rooms are |Provide doors with a minimum 32" clear opening width.
Section not ADA accessible.
16 ADA, RFP and |404.2.2,IBC
IBC 1103.2.3
and RFP
pagel028
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Standard

Iltem No. | Design/ RFP Section Area of Non-Compliance Recommendation
Reference
The entry door to the Admin Storage Room at the Reception Desk is |Complete the corrective work IAW the design sketch agreed upon by
ANSI  [not ADA accessible and the room width is not compliant. Ft Worth District, COS and IMCOM G-9.
Section
404.2.2 and
17 ADA’ISEP and 13431, 1BC
1103.2.3
and RFP
pagel028
Not all escutcheons, wall and floor penetrations were sealed properly. [Reduce harborage and entry of pests inside the facility by caulking
DODI 4150.07 and sealing around all escutcheons, wall and floor penetrations where
18 Pest Para 4.2 sinks are mounted to the wall and floor, around all types of plumbing,
Management ' cove base molding, mirrors, and where shelves and cabinets meet
Program walls and door frames and any cracks on or near food
: : : preparation/food storage surfaces. : __ :
DODI 4150.07 Section Seal around all mirrors in all of the toilet areas. Completely seal around all mlrrprs in th-e child activity ropm toilet
areas to prevent dirt accumulation and insect harborage in these
19 Pest 4.2.3 and
Management |Section Ill 6 water prone areas.
Program 9 and 6-13.
General |Motion sensored lights are installed in interior and Exterior Storage Replace all motioned sensored lights with switch controlled lights or a
Requireme [Rooms and the Camera Room. manual override switch that allows the lights to be left ON during
20 RFP nts page hours of operation.
1035 and
1036
21 REP Page 1075 Kitchen air cutain is not operational. Ensure the air curtain at the exterior kitchen door functions properly.
C-65& Not all equipment in the kitchen is properly sealed. Seal all fixed equipment at floor, wall and ceiling joints.
Sections
22 TB Med 530 4.2.3and
Section 11l 6
9 and 6-13.
ANSI A- |[Signs installed at several locations within the facility do not comply Remount signs to comply with ADA required mounting height and
117.1, |with ADA. The sign for Staff Toilet #170 is mounted with the braile location requirements.
23 ADA and RFP Section |lettering higher thar.1 allowed. The signs for the Activity Rooms are
703.10 and [located on the Corridor walls instead of adjacent to the handle edge of
703.11, RFP|the entry doors.
1028
Page 1039, |Not all staff lockable cabinets, cabinets at the Diaper Changing Station |Ensure the lockable cabinets are individually keyed to secure the
24 RFP 1054 and |and the Food Prep Area in the Activity Rooms operate properly. staff's personal belongings.
1059
o5 REP Page 1051 The door in the Isolation Toilet Room has a 1/2 height glass. Replace existing door with a solid door as staff will also use this toilet

area.
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Standard

Iltem No. | Design/ RFP Section Area of Non-Compliance Recommendation
Reference
DODI 4150.07 Section I'I'hilocbkers ir|1|th§ Stafff L.oungeharebnot sealed to the floor and the Properly seal the lockers to the floor and adjacent walls.
20 Pest 423 and |locker base allowing for insect harborage.
Management |Section Ill 6
Program 9 and 6-13.
NFPA 70 NEC Not all electrical receptacle outlets are properly secured as required in [Ensure all electrical receptacles and other devices are properly
27 National Electric| Section |NEC. secured.
Code 406.4
ASTM 14.1 |All of the swings are missing manufacturers identification and labels |Install required labels on all playground equipment.
o8 ASTM F-1487; | and 15.1; |for age appropriateness and supervision.
RFP RFP page
1095/96
ASTM - 6.3: Bolts on the playground side of the gates exceeded two exposed Cut the bolts to no more than two exposed threads to reduce the
29 ASTM F-1487; REP page, threads. likelihood of injury to the children.
RFP
1095/1096
ASTM - |The blue slides on the composite structures in the Toddler/Pre-School |Eliminate the 1/8 inch gap by tightening the bolts or providing a filler
30 ASTM F-1487; (6.4.12; RFP|and Pre-kinder/Kindergarten Playgrounds have gaps greater 1/8 inch |shim.
RFP page at the top between the slide and the platform creating an entanglement
1095/1096 |hazard.
31 Drawings Sheet CU- |The installation of the ATFP-required gate is not complete. Complete the installation of the gate to restrict access by
501 unauthorized personnel.
CPSC 2.6 |On the Fire Truck play equipment, two vertical pieces were not Complete proper installation of equipment.
CPSC 325 and . . .
32 REP and RFP [completely installed, causing the pieces to bow out.
1095/96
ASTM 8.6.1 Some of the belt swings appear to be mounted lower than allowed Ensure all belt swings shall have a minimum 12" clearance between
o der ASTM F-1847. the bottom of the seat and the protective surfacing.
33 ASTM F-1487 |and 8.6.1.5 [4"
and RFP and RFP
1095/96
On all composite play structures, the distance from the protective Provide documentation from the playground designer and equipment
Ch_“‘_j surfacing to the initial step/transfer platform does not appear to installer that this element meets the criteria for accessibility IAW
Activity  Icomply with ADA as installed. ADA/ABA.
Room
(Playgroun
d/Outdoor
Army Standard, Plaﬁﬁ‘;ea)’
34 RFP and ASTM
1487 Ir]du'stry
Criteria, US
Access
Board, ABA
and ADA
and ASTM
1487, 10.
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Standard

Iltem No. | Design/ RFP Section Area of Non-Compliance Recommendation
Reference
ASTM |On the Toddler/Pre-School (B) playground composite structure, one of |Revise to be compliant.
35 ASTM F-1487 |5.3.6.4 and [the slide chute exit regions exceeds the maximum 11".
and RFP RFP
1095/96
36 NEPA 101 Gate at NW corner of infant playground does not swing in the direction |Reverse the hinge to allow the gate to swing in the direction of travel.
of travel
37 REP Page 1095 The Infant playground (A) lacks a sidewalk leading to the existing Provide a min 5' wide sidewalk as required.
emergency egress gate.
The Toddler (B) playground lacks a sidewalk leading to an emergency |[Install a min 5' wide sidewalk and an emergency egress gate that is
38 RFP Page 1095 |egress gate that is located no less than 50' from the bldg in either located no less than 50' from the bldg in either direction.
direction.
39 REP Page 1104 |There is no side walk at the SW corner of the bldg for ADA egress. Extend the existing sidewalk.
& 1113
RFP page The sidewalk to the trash dumpster is not ADA compliant. Provide a curb ramp to allow access to the dumpster.
1028; ANSI
A-117.1,
40 RFP, IAI;%A and Section 406
and IBC
Secton
1104.2.
At the time of the IMCOM G-9 inspection, the required Certified Provide a copy of the CPSI report and certification information to the
a1 RFP Room by | RFP page |Playground Safety Inspection and documentation that the equipment [CYSS staff for retention at the facility for future reference.
Room 1096 was installed IAW applicable ASTMs and the CPSC 325 was not
available.
The landscaping installation work was not completed at the time of the |Provide documentation that the landscaping plant materials in and
RFP Room by | RFP page . ) . L .
42 IMCOM G-9 inspection. around the playground provided at this site are not poisonous, do not
Room 1095 ) . .
contain thorns and are not fruit bearing.
RFP and The exterior construction work was incomplete at the time of the Complete all exterior construction work, including grading, signage,
43 . General . . .
Drawings IMCOM G-9 inspection. landscaping, etc.
44 NEPA 13 Light m the exterior Electrical Room interfers with both sprinkler head |Relocate light.
operation.
45 AR 608-10 c75 The requwgd minimum 72 cqrrldor width is not maintained between |Remove the installed fire extinguisher cabinet.
the Reception Desk and Corridor 129.
The secured front entry door, vestibule and override at the reception is|Complete the installation of all required components of this
46 RFP Pages 10371 tional ired i tand functionalit
and 103g |notoperational as required. requirement and ensure functionality.
All three dryer vent ducts exceed 20 feet of horizontal run and Verify that booster fans as required are installed and accessible for
47 REP RFP page |equivalents for elbows and have been provided without booster fans. |cleaning.
1084 Booster fans are required for dryer vents ducts that exceed 20'.

The following non-bold items must also be completed, but the IMCOM G-9 Inspection team believes that these items may be completed either before or after the facility is occupied. If
completed after occupancy, precautions must be taken to ensure the safety of the children and adult occupants.

NFPA 72 and AR
608-10

Room 115 smoke detector not installed.

Install smoke detector.
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Standard

Iltem No. | Design/ RFP Section Area of Non-Compliance Recommendation
Reference
REP page The ceiling tile with the diffuser in Janitors Closet Room 114 is not vinyl Replace with correct (cleanable) tile
Page ltaced.
2 RFP 1031 -
Room Finish
Schedule
NEC Room 159 missing cover plates on several junction boxes above the ceiling |Install cover plates.
Section
3 NEC and RFP | 314.25 and
RFP page
1135
4 NFPA 72 and AR Room 149 missing a smoke detector. Install a smoke detector.
608-10
5 NFPA 72 and AR Room 117 smoke detector too close to HVAC vent, ceiling light may Room 117 relocate smoke detector 3 feet away from HVAC vent, verify
608-10 interfere with sprinkler head operation. middle ceiling light does not interfere with sprinkler head operation.
6 RFP and Specs | General Ceiling light flxtgres in Active Play Room #126 and an Exterior Storage Repair light fixtures as required
Room not working properly.
7 NEPA 101 Room 117 not all plywood used in this area can be confirmed as fire rated. [Provide documentation.
8 NFPA 72 Room 132 smoke detector is located to close to the diffuser. Relocate the detector two tiles toward the diaper changing station.
9 RFP and Specs | General (I:Iitrjt?erous ceiling tiles throughout the facility were damaged, broken, or Replace all damaged ceiling tiles.
10 NFPA 101 Room 126 exit sign at exterior exit door has not been installed. Install exit sign.
11 RFP & Specs General CCljetramlc wall tile in several areas is damaged, missing grout, or improperly |Repair/replace all damaged tile, grout, etc. for a proper finished job.
12 NFPA 72 and Room 124 Camera Room does not have a smoke detector installed. Install smoke detector.
608-10
13 NFPA 72 and Room 122 Laundry Room lacks a smoke detector. Install smoke detector.
608-10
14 NFPA 101 Chapter7 |In the corridors, there is too much distance between exit signs. Install additional exit signs.
15 NEPA 72 Room 109 smoke detector is too close to diffuser. Relocate the detector 3' ft from diffuser
16 RFP & Specs General [Exterior Storage Room door bottom bolt keepers were misaligned. Modify keeper holes to enable securing the door.
Grommet is missing in lower counter of Reception Desk Provide additional grommet as required in location identified by CYS
Pages 1037 .
17 RFP and 1038 Services staff.
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